Cutting Composer User Manual

Table of Contents

Cutting Composer Introduction..........cceeeemmeeeeeennnnnnnnnnnns 8
Setting up the Cutter ... s 9
Installing Cutter DFVers .......ccccvvemmriniiemesinssese s e 9
POrt Set-Up ....ccocerriiiieirrinsemr s 11
Setting a Default Cutter ... 12
Understanding the Material Manager............ccceevviinnn 14
Material Manager .......cccccccviiiimmmeemnrmmnnnssssee s annsees 14
Device and Material .........ccccccummmmmmnnnnnnnnenneennnnennnaees 15
NEStiNG ...ceeemriiiiriiiee e —————— 16
£ 0T T ] T N 18
Working with Vector Files.......cccoooeeeee 20
Importing Vector Files..........ccccoiiimmmmmmminnnnisseeenssnsnnnnnns 20
Selecting a Vector Outline .........ccocceiviiimmriinimsninsieenninnns 21
Moving a Vector Outline..........cccovvmmmmiiinnnsciseeeennn s 23
Rotating a Vector Outline.........cccccivivemmrinsimennnsseseninnnnns 23
Deleting a Vector Outline ..........ccccvvivemmnmnnsemeninssnsennnnnnns 24
Cut, Copy, Paste.........cccervmmmmmriinnnnieemmn e 25
L3 1= O T 11 N 26
ReSCal@.....coeiiiiiiiiineeerr s 28
Join Close VeCtors ......ccccrmmmmmmmmsssnssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssssnnas 29

Simple Vector Filter ..o 30



Working with Templates..........cccoeiiiiiimmnniinccciiceeens 32

Templates OVerview ...........cccceemmmmmriinninssssssssnsssesssssssssnnenes 32
Create a New Template.......cccceriiiiiiiismmmmmnnnnssceseeneneees 33
User Management ..........ccccccivmmmmmmninnnsnsssssmsnss s 34
Backing Up User Profiles..........ccoovvmmmmiiinniicissemmnnnncnnnins 36
Backing Up Designs ......cccccurrviiiiisnmmmensmmmnnnsssssssssssensssnns 38
Using the Design Browser..........ccuuvvmimmmmmmmmnsssssssssnnnnnnn 39
Browser OVErVieWw ... 39
Adding Designs to the Browser..........cccccerrrrmnniissnneennnnnnn 39
General Tab.......ccccciiiniimer i ———— 40
Advanced Tab ........ccccvvvmmmmmmmmmsssssssss s 42
Deleting Designs from the Browser ...........ccoeeemmmrrrrnninnns 43
Adding a New Category.........ccccrrmirmmmrmnssssmssmnssssssssnssnnens 43
Adding a New CUSIOMEr .......coeeiiiiiiiiiiemmmrrr e 44
Adding a New Design State............cccevvmmmmmiinniiiisseeenennenns 46
Searching for DeSignS........ccccemerrnirmmssmnsssses e 46
Searching OVEIrVIEW.......ccocuiiiieieececee e 46
Search by CUSIOMET .......eeiiii e 47
Search by Category ......oooiiiii e 47
Search by INAUSTIY .....oooiei e 48
Search by Keywords.........ccoiiiiiiiiii e 49
Search by Design State .......occcevviiiiiiieie e 49
FINAING DESIGNS ...eeiiieiiie et 50
Database Management.............ccoovmmmmriinnnniissnmennnnn s 51
Archiving Designs .......cccccvmmmmmmrinnnnsicssesn s 54
Saving Designs .....cccceemmmmriiiiniiiseeemn s 57
EST: 1V7] 4T 0 T T | T, 57
Save as New Design in Database .........cccccvvvvvmninnnnnsnnnnnnns 57

2



Save as New Design NOT in Database...........ccoevisnnnnninnns 58

Save as Template..........coovemmmmriiinnniissr e 58
Adding New Customers as a Design is being Saved ...... 59
Design Layout.........ccociiiinnnnnnninnnsssssssssssssssssssssssss s 61
AlIGN i ———————— 61
Centre on Last Selection.........ccocceceriiiimnnnnnissninsieeeninnns 63
CeNtre.. ..o ————————— 65
Evenly SPace .......cooccmmmriininniinemmn s 66
JOIN s ———————— 67
o 68
Change Size........cccciiirmmmmir s 69
L0111 4 1] T 72
Cutting @ DeSigN .....cocviiiirmmmmmmrr s 72
Material Manager Tab ........cccevviiiiiiii e 73
OUIPUL Tab i 74
Selection Tab.....cooo i 76
Re-Order Cut Path ... 78
Cutting Estimate ToOol.......ccccmiiiiiiiiiiimnnr e 78
Auto Sheet Nesting......cccceiiiiniiiiismner e 82
OVEIVIEW ...cciiiiiirssssssssssssssssssss s s s 82
Main Features .........ccovmmmmmmmiinninises s 82
Using the Auto Sheet Nesting Option..........cccccvivemeniiians 83
Fitting Multiple Shapes.........ccooecmmmiinnniiiiserr e 86
Dealing with Shapes with Holes Using Glue Function....87
Optimising the Fitting Speed Using Rotation Control.....89
Circular SNAPES ....cocvveie et 89
SQUAE ShaPES..cci ittt 90

Rectangular Shapes ........cccooiieiiiiiiii e 90



Rectangular-Like Shapes .........cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiee e 91

Multi-Sided Regular Shapes. .......cooceeiiiiiieiiiieeeeee e 92
[rregular SNAPES ....ccuei i 92
EXAMPIES ..o e 92

L0 111§ o1 100
Hardware Considerations..........cccccvniimmsmnnssmnsnnssnsennnns 100
Controlling the Cutter with Material Effects.............. 101
Material Effects Overview...........ccocvninnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnssnssssnnnnns 101
Material Effects when using Vinyl Cutters..........c.cc.c.... 101
Material Effects when using FB Laser Cutters .............. 102
Creating Material Effects..........ccoevviiimmmmniiinnicceeeneneen 102
=Yo7 (= SRR 103
Creating New Materials .........cccoviviiiemmmmmniinnnnscceeennenees 104
Creating New Effects.......cccciriiiiiiiiimmmnnn e 105
Assigning Effects ........cccciiimmmmmmmniniee e 106
Assigning an Effect to a Design .........cocemmmmmrrrnnniiisnnnenns 107
Printing DesSigNS.......ccccvviiiimmmmmmssrmnnssssssss s 109
Print Preview ... s eessssnns 109
Printing @ Design ......cccccmiriiniiniiseeemns s 109
Working with Images .......cccccmrrivniiiisnmmeessnrnnnnsnnneees 110
Scanning an IMage ........ccccrmiimmeriniese e 110
Inserting an IMage .......ccooccmmrriininniisseeene e 111
Vectorising Images — Edge Detect..........cccvvvrvrrinnnnnnnnnnns 113
Apply Grey Scale .......coocvmmrriniiemeriisese e 115
Moving an Image.........ccoevmmmmmmriiinnniisssennss s 116
Re-scaling an Image .........cccovviiiimmmmmnnninssscseeess s 116
Rotating an Image........ccccerrirniiinnmmensnnnsssese s 118
Deskewing an Image..........ccccuiiiimmmmmmmmmmnnnnisnssssessennnnnnes 119



Deleting an Image.......cccceiivviiiiismmmmmnrinnnssseeen s 121

Freeze/Unfreeze an Image.......ccccccmmmrrrrnnnsisnmmmnnnnnnnnnnnnnns 121
Hide/Show an Image..........cccornimmmmmnismmsnmnsssses e 121
Cropping an IMage .......cccceeriiiniimmmmnsrr s 122
Using the Drawing ToOOIS.......cccoiiimnnnnnnnnnnnnsssssssssssssnas 123
Drawing TOOIS OVEIVIeW .......ccccemermissmmenmnssnnssmsssnsesnnns 123
Draw Line ......eeeeeeeeeeenneennnnnnnnnnnnnnnnsnsssnnsnsssssssssssssssnsnnnes 123
(D 1= \V U == = N 126
Draw Rectangle.........ccccmmrmimnniiinnmmmsnnnnnnssssss s ennssnnns 127
Draw Circle......ccccmiiiimmsrniiness s s 127
Draw EllIPSe .....cccoicivmmmmmrriinnnsccsesmss s 128
Draw Triangle........cooemmmmmmminnniinssssees s 128
(D 1= TV oo Yo o o 129
[ 1= 1T VS - T N 129
Manipulating Drawing Outlines ..........ccoceccmrrrrrninnnnns 131
Moving a Drawing Outline.........cccccrviiimmrrnnismnsnnssnsnnnnnns 131
Rotating a Drawing Outline........ccccceiiiiiiiiiiseemmnnnninnnins 131
Deleting a Drawing Outline .........ccccviimmeminisemenisssneeninnns 133
Cut, Copy and Paste..........ccccrriiimmrmnnismnnnnsisns e 133
Perforate........ccccccmmmmmmmnnneenennennnennnnnnnnnn s 134
Re-Order Drawing Outlines......cccccceeriiininiiinmmmmnnnncnnnnnnns 136
Parallel.......oooiiiiiiieer s 136
Fatten/ThiCKen ......ccoccmmiiiiiinicceeeen s 137
OB Fill .. e 139
Outline Selected...........cccirniimmmrinnirr 140
Merge Outline Selected ..........ccccvemmmriiimmrrnnisns e 141



L0 11T F- T o 142

HatChing ... s 142
VeCtor SHICe ... 147
Generate Scan Lines ........ccceemmmmiiiinnniissesennnnsesssssssnennns 148
Engraving Properties..........cccuiiiimmmmmnninnnnsisssesssssn s 149
Engraving Vectors .........cccccmiiinimmninnsmnnnsssn s, 153
Vector Fills Using Glued Objects.........ccceemmrrniinmnniniianes 154
Filling Vectors Using Background Images..............c.u... 155
Dashed Lines on Laser Output...........ccceeviivinmmmmnnninnnnnnnns 157
Add Laser Tails......ccccccvviiiiimmmmmennnnsseses s sssssees 160
Manipulating Drawing Outline Points.............c......... 162
Selecting Outline Points.........cccconiimmrinnimeninseseninanes 162
Moving Outline Points.........cccccniimmminnissnnsseses e 163
Deleting Outline Points .........ccccorvmmmmmmiinnisiseeenes s 163
Inserting Outline PoiNts .........ccooviciimmnnnnnceeeeeenee 163
Adding Outline Points ........cccccememiniiemennnnsesernneses e 164
Toggling Outline Points ......ccccccmmiiiininiiiiemnernnneees 165
Splitting Outline Points ..........cccciiimmmmnnnemennnesennan,. 166
(2 ToTU] 1o B 0T ¢ 1= = . 166
Reverse Points........coooemmmmmmmnnnnsssssssnnsssssss e 166
Move Start ... ———— 167
TeXt. i ——————— 168
Creating TeXt....cooomrriiiiiieere e 168
Line TeXt......cuummmmssss s 171
LY 1= S 172
£ o] T3 T=T00 =) 173
Text Copy and Paste...........cooeemmmmriininiiieemnenr s 174



BLIC=) O =Y (0] g 0 1 174

Condense Width ... s 181
Add Shadow........cccceiviimmmriniir e 181
Cut Name Drops.......coeeemmmmmrrrmnssssssnmmmnsssssssssssssssssssssssssnssns 184



Cutting Composer Introduction

The Cutting Composer is advanced cutting software. It
contains many tools for creating and manipulating original
designs. True Type text can also be used and modified.




Setting up the Cutter

Installing Cutter Drivers

When a new cutter is connected the relevant cutter driver
needs to be installed. From the Design menu choose Cutters
- Install Cutter.

The following dialog will display:

Add Cutter - Choose Cutter x|
Choosge the Manufacturer and Model of your cutter. Then click "Mext"
— Manufacturer Cutter Model
aMAgraph Ing

CadCam Technology
Generic DM/PL
Generic HP-GL
Graphtec Corp
Mirnaki

Roland
Summaliraphics

™ Set as Prefemed Cutter

< Hack | i (= | Cancel I HElRE |

The left hand side is a list of cutter manufacturers which are
supported by ApS-Ethos Cutting software.

If the manufacturer of your cutter is not contained in the list,
then one of the generic cutter drivers (available under
CadCam Technology) may be suitable.

When a manufacturer is selected the right hand list displays
the cutters drivers available for that manufacturer.

Select the cutter driver you wish to install. If this is to be the
cutter you will use most often, select the Set as Preferred
Cutter prompt.



Select Next and the following dialog will appear showing the
default settings for that cutter.

Cutter Details x|

¥ Enable Log File [CutLog.tt)

Advanced |

[ b Altributes

5 Feed Cutter Origin
M aximum Speed : IBD cmds € Sheet Only c UL R
1 i Width : |1495 mm  Fioll Orly (Zeus) &L Ol
o & Shest and Rl

M aximum Length |995
[T Feed Media Exterts =
Pen Mumber : ID _I;

™ Retum ta Zero

< Back I Mest » I Cancel | Helg |

With the exception of the port, these are the standard settings
for the selected cutter. They should only be changed if you
wish your cutter to be set up differently to the standard
settings.

PARAMETERS
Maximum speed - The maximum speed of the cutter.

Maximum width - The maximum width according to the
cutter’s capabilities.

Maximum length - The maximum cutting length according to
the cutter’s capabilities.

ATTRIBUTES

Sheet only - Flatbed cutters with no roll feed.
Roll only - Roll fed only cutters.

Sheet and Roll - Flatbed cutters with roll feed.

10



Return to Zero

Returns the cutting head to its origin after each design has
been sent. It would normally be preferable to leave this
checkbox off, as this will leave the cutting head at the end of
the area cut rather than rolling the material back to the origin.
Any unused areas of material will still be utilised where
possible regardless of the position of the cutting head.

Once the settings are correct select Next and the Material
Effects dialog will display:

Effects Ed
— Effects / Materials — Effect Details

B Effects | Arc. Error | Pazzesx | Welocity | I ax. Power | Idin. Power |
By Materials

It aterial | &t Froperties | Mew Effect Edit Effect Welete Effect Copy Effects
[efete b ateral | [Eapy A Etera |

Save i ateral |
< Back I Finish I Cancel | Hels

See Creating Material Effects — Page 102 for more
information on setting up material effects for your cutter.
Select Finish to complete the installation of your cutter driver.

Port Set-up

The Port Settings can be specified by selecting the Design
menu — Cutters - Cutter Setup — Select the Setup box on the
Choose Cutter to Setup form.

11



On the following Cutter Setup form select the Setup box.

The Communications Setup form will appear.

Cam Port
FILE |
Port Settings
Baud Rate Flow Contral
{ {+
T l“'“
Parity Data Bits Stop Bits
= { {+
~
+ i
=
(] 8 | Cancel |

The protocols for the port are set on this form.
Select the correct com port connected to the cutter if using a
serial connector or if connecting via a USB device select USB.

Once the correct settings have been entered, you should not
need to change this dialog unless you change the cutter or
output port used by that cutter.

If the port is set to FILE, then any data output will not be sent
to a cutter. It will be written to a file whose default filename is
OUTPUT.DAT. This is useful during system testing and
training when no cutter is attached.

Setting a Default Cutter

If more than one cutter driver has been installed, this option
sets the 'most used' cutter as the preferred cutter. This will
then be automatically selected when a new material manager
12



is set up.

To set a default cutter select the Desigh menu — Cutters -
Cutter Setup.

The Choose Cutter to Seup form will appear and the box will
display a list of the cutter drivers which have been installed.

* Scanning Lazer
Flat Bed Lazer - FBY 25 [Rall/Shest]
Flat Bed Lazer - FE1510 [Roll/Sheet)

Cancel | Set bz Defaultl

Select the cutter you wish to set as the default and then select
the Set as Default button. An asterisk will appear at the side
of the selected cutter. This will then become the selected
cutter when a Material Manager is created.

This does not however stop you from sending data to other
cutters, it merely becomes the 'preferred’ cutter.

To change the cutter parameters select Set-up and the Cutter
Details dialog will appear.

13



Understanding the Material Manager

Material Manager

The Material Manager organises the layout of a design and
records the material settings that are unique to that material.
A new Material Manager needs to be set up each time a new
roll or sheet is loaded onto the cutter.

As long as a Material Manager is set up it will keep in its
memory the area of the sheet or roll which has been cut into. It
therefore assumes that you will not change the sheet or roll on
the cutter until you set up a new Material Manager. Only one
material manager can be set up for each cutter at any one
time.

A new Material Manager is set up from the Material Manager
Properties dialog, this is displayed:

o The first time a design is sent to the cutter.

» After the New Page Button has been selected on
the cutter output dialog.

« |If Material Manager Set-up is selected from the
Output Menu.

The Material Manager Properties form has three tabs.
Device and Material - see Page 15

Nesting - see Page 16
Spacing see Page 18

14



Device and Material

The Device and Material tab is used to set up the current
Material Manager. It determines the cutting area and material
effects to be used.

The dialog is displayed:

o The first time a design is sent to the cutter.

» After the New Page Button has been selected on
the cutter output dialog.

« |f Material Manager Setup is selected from the
Output menu.

Material Manager properties |

Device and Material | Negtingl Spacingl

b anager M ame: IMM2 to Flat Bed Lazer - FEV IDirectMDde j

Flat Bed Lazer - FB 725 [Pk Setup |
Fart ; II:EIM1 Faoll Feed W
Width |?25 Length : |995 Fleverse Feed [

bl aterial ; IF'aper j Fage Frompt [

Device Hame :

Default Effect : I Cut-Thraugh j

k. I Cancel | Ll | Help |

This tab is used to set the cutting area and material effect.

Manager Name - The purpose of this title is to enable material
manager files to be saved.

Device Name - This is where you select the output device to
be used.

15



Port - This is a reminder of the port to be used. This can only
be changed from within the 'Cutter Setup' option.
Width/Length - Where the cutter is capable of 'talkback' these
values will automatically be read back when the material is
loaded onto the cutter. Otherwise the values can be entered
manually.

Material - This selects the Material (related to the effect
selected) to be used in the Material Effect. Select from the
Material Effects list.

If the effect you want to use is not available in the list, then a
new one can be created by selecting the Setup button.
Default Effect - The options available in this list are
determined by the effects available according to the material
selected.

The material and effect displayed as a default can be set in
this form. Once set this should not need to be altered until the
type of material, or effect on that material is changed.

Roll Feed - This is determined when the cutter is originally set
up. It indicates whether the cutter has roll feed capabilities.
Reverse Feed - This is used only on FB Laser Cutters with a
roll feed attachment. It allows the material to be pushed
backwards, rather than pulled forwards the cutting bed.

Nesting

This tab determines the position of designs when cut on a
sheet/roll. It also determines the position and cutting order of
subsequent designs cut on the same sheet/roll.

16



M aterial Manager properties Ei |

Device and Material | Mesting | Spacingl

— Mesting
M.E

The placement direction of
ILeft to Right j objects on ‘even’ ines [2.4....]
iz ohly appropriate o the same

Right ta Left - object placed mary times.

I e te J When cutting individual jobs
T, - the effect of the placement

E I'&'bwe J direction is less predictable.

] I Cancel | Spply | Help |

The first setting determines the direction of cut on the first and
subsequent odd numbered rows.

The second setting determines the direction of cut on the
second and subsequent even numbered rows.

The third setting determines whether the first design is cut
starting from the bottom of the sheet (nearest the cutting head
See Figure 1), with subsequent rows cutting above that or from
the top, with subsequent rows cutting below it (starting at the
top of the sheet or specified roll area, and working its way back
down to the bottom of the roll/sheet see Figure 2).

Figure 1
Settings Used:
6|54
Left to Right
Right to Left
1 2 3 Above

17



Figure 2
Settings Used:

4 3 6 Left to Right
Left to Right
1 2 3 Above

Spacing

The space between each design cut and the offset from the
edge of the sheet is determined from this tab.

Matenal Manager properties E3 |
Device and Materiall Mesting Spacing |
[l P
e
I Gid IE] o
[ Store Margins
IE : D M.B. The val tered h
B. The walue entered here
™ Grid E IEI < will be the suggested feed
walue for a roll fed device

0k I Cancel | Ll | Help |

The two icons on the left of the form determine the gap in
millimetres between each design sent.

o The first is the gap left between each design cut in
the x axis

o The second is the gap left between each design
cut in the y axis

18



The other four icons determine the margin to be allowed on all
four edges of the material. This margin will be deducted from
the width and length settings on the Device and Material tab.

19



Working with Vector Files

Importing Vector Files

Vector files can be imported by selecting the Design menu —
Import — Import Vector Files and then selecting the type of
file you wish to import.

Alternatively, select the Design menu — New and then Double
click on the Default box and select either icon from the top
toolbar:

“* - Import Vector Files
or

bl

=2

Import APS Files

Vector files can be imported in any of the following formats:

Al Adobe lllustrator File Format

DWG AutoCAD Drawing File Format

DXF  AutoCAD Drawing Interchange File Format
EPS  Encapsulated Postscript File

HGL Hewlett Packard Graphics Language

LOP  APS Drawing File Format

The following dialog will be displayed enabling you to select
the source, directory/folder and file.

20



Open HE

Lookjn: | 3 Designs =l £F| |k B
File: harne: | Open I
Files of type: IAF‘S Dirawing Design [ lop) j Cancel |
¥ Chooze Template

Once the file has been selected and the open box clicked, the
file will be imported. This may take a short time while the
conversion takes place.

If the Choose Template box is ticked them the New Design
Wizard form will appear allowing you to select the Design
Template that you would like to load.

If the Choose Template box is not ticked then the Default
template will be used.

Selecting a Vector Outline

There are various ways of selecting an outline depending
whether single or multiple outlines are to be chosen.

1. In order to select a single outline, choose the Select

icon il and point and press at the outline you wish to
select. This will cause a dashed line box to appear
around the outline. At this point the selected outline may
be manipulated as required.

2. In order to select multiple outlines choose the Select
21



or

or

icon il and hold down the Shift key while pointing and
pressing the left mouse button on each outline to be
selected. This will cause a dashed line box to appear
around the multiple outlines selected. At this point the
selected outlines may be manipulated as required.

Choose the Select icon ll and point and press the
Middle mouse button (if available) on each outline to be
selected.

Choose the Select icon ll and hold down the left
mouse button and drag a box around all the outlines
that are to be selected.

In order to select all the outlines in a design choose the
Edit menu - Select All. All the outlines in the design will
then be instantly selected.

When the required outline/outlines have been selected the
following keys are active:

Spacebar - This will cause the currently selected outlines to
flash on screen.

Shift + Double Click - This will de-select a chosen outline.
Right Click — This will cause a menu to appear which lists the
various tools available. Either pick a tool from the menu or
move the mouse off the menu and:

Or

Right click - This will remove the menu and keep all
your outlines selected.

Left click - This will remove the menu and also deselect
all the outlines.

22



Moving a Vector Outline

In order to move a drawing outline choose the Select icon il
and point and press at the required outline to be moved. If
more than one outline is to be selected or you are unsure how
to select an outline see Selecting a Vector Outline — Page
21.

Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the
selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in
proportion.

Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in width
but the height will not alter.

Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in
height but the width will not alter.

Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the selected
outline/outlines to be moved.

Note - If any outlines are moved incorrectly selecting the Undo
icon El would undo the edit.

Rotating a Vector Outline

In order to rotate an outline, choose the Select icon il and
point and press at the required outline to be rotated. If more
than one outline is to be selected or you are unsure how to
select an outline see Selecting a Vector Outline — Page 21.

Select the Rotate icon Ql or select the Tools menu - Rotate.
This will then cause all the solid black boxes to change to
white hollow boxes. Various options are available at this point,
depending which white box is selected.

23



Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the
selected outlines to be rotated clockwise or anti-clockwise.
(Pressing and holding CTRL when doing this will cause the
outlines to be rotated in intervals of 5°s rather than 1°s).

The outline will be rotated around the pivot point (middle box)
depending where this has been located.

Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the selected outlines to be sheared along the x axis.
Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the selected outlines to be sheared along the y axis.

Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the pivot point
to be moved around which the outline/outlines will be rotated.
‘N’ Key — This will cause a form to appear allowing you to
specify the rotation that you require.

i Rotate

Degrees *

~
135 45

180 ok

25 (" 315
-

270

£ Fiee — 13

[ Preview

aK | Cancel |

Note - If any outlines were rotated incorrectly, selecting the
Undo icon El would undo the edit.

Deleting a Vector Outline

In order to delete a drawing outline from a design choose the

24



select icon il and point and press at the outline to be
deleted. If more than one outline is to be selected or you are
unsure how to select an outline see Selecting a Vector
Outline — Page 21.

To delete the selected outlines press the Delete key or select
the Edit menu - Delete.

Note - If any outlines were deleted accidentally selecting the

Undo icon El would restore them.

Cut, Copy, Paste

In order to cut, copy and paste an outline/outlines, choose the

select icon uJ and point and press at the required areas of
the design that you wish to cut, copy or paste. If more than one
outline is to be selected or you are unsure how to select an
outline see Selecting a Vector Outline — Page 21.

Choose either of the following icons:

i Cut icon - This will remove the selected outlines from
the current design and temporarily store them ready for
pasting.

Copy icon - This will leave the selected outlines in the
current design and make a copy of them ready for
pasting.

When an outline has been cut or copied, load the
design that you want to merge with onto the screen.

Then select the Paste icon.

El Paste icon.

The merged outlines will then appear in the top left corner of

25



the screen view and will be automatically selected. Select the
middle box and move the outlines to the required location on
screen.

Alternatively there are other Paste options available that can
be selected from the Edit menu. These allow the pasted
outlines to be inserted into the design instead of being placed
at the end of the design.

Paste to End or Insert - When this option is selected the
outlines being pasted will be occur at the end of the design.
Paste after Last Selection - Before this option is selected an
outline should be chosen. When Paste After Last Selection is
then selected the pasted outlines will occur after the selected
outline.

Paste Before Last Selection - Before this option is selected
an outline should be chosen. When Paste Before Last
Selection is then selected the pasted outlines will occur before
the selected outline.

Re-Order

The Re-Order tool will allow you to change the order of any
vector outlines in a design.

Using the Re-Order Tool

To use the Re-Order tool select the Edit menu - Re-Order.
There are 4 different options available.

Re-order to Start - Select the required outlines in the order
you wish them to appear and select Re-Order to Start. This will
cause all the chosen outlines to appear at the start of the
design in the order that you selected them.

Re-order after First Selection - Select the required outlines in
the order you wish them to appear and select Re-Order after
First Selection. This will cause all the chosen outlines to

26



appear after the first selected outline in the order that you
selected them.

Re-order before Last Selection - Select the required outlines
in the order you wish them to appear and select Re-Order
Before Last Selection. This will cause all the chosen outlines to
appear before the last selected outline in the order that you
selected them.

Re-order to End - Select the required outlines in the order you
wish them to appear and select Re-Order to End. This will
cause all the chosen outlines to appear at the end of the
design in the order that you selected them.

Using the Snap Shot Tool

To use the Snap Shot tool to re-order select the Views menu —
Snap Shot. The following 2 icons will appear below the
design.

n Show Objects - Selecting this icon will display all the
individual outlines in a design in sequence.

IEI Show Colours — Selecting this icon will display all the
colours in the design in sequence.

Right clicking over a frame will cause a menu to appear which
enables various options (including re-order).

Alternatively it is possible to adjust the sequence of the
outlines by pressing the left mouse button over the frame that
is to be moved and drag and drop it to the desired position.

Note — To update the Snap Shot view when a design has been

adjusted select the Show Objects icon n and the frames
will alter accordingly.

27



Rescale

The Rescale option is enabled by selecting the Edit menu -
Rescale.

It will allow the scale of a design or selected outline to be
manipulated. If this option is selected then the Rescale form
will appear.

% Rescale

Design Size

Width 5' mm  Height 1 mm

Percentage of Original
‘wiidth 150-0432 Height 150-043 %

[+ Percentage Rescals [+ Selected Objects Only
[+ Maintain Azpect B atio [+ Centre Scale

Ok | Cancel |

Percentage Rescale - If this is selected then the width (%)
and height (%) box is activated allowing the design size to be
altered by percentage increase or decrease.

If this is not selected then the width (mm) and height (mm) box
is activated allowing the design size to be altered by mm
increase or decrease.

Maintain Aspect Ratio - If this is selected the design will be
rescaled in proportion. If this is not selected the design will be
rescaled out of proportion.

Selected Objects Only - This box will be activated if areas of
the design are selected before the Rescale option is chosen.
The rescale operation will then only be performed on these
selected areas.

Centre Scale - This allows objects to be rescaled from their
individual centre points. It is only available when the
Percentage Rescale box is ticked. If multiple objects are to be
centre scaled they should be grouped first. Select the sections
to be grouped and select the Tools menu — Group Selection.

28



Join Close Vectors

It is now possible to join vectors which have ends close
together. This is sometimes useful when dealing with imported
designs (for example .Al files), or when editing hand drawn
vectors.

Note — For this tool to work the vectors you wish to join must
be less than 0.25mm apart and will only join vectors of the
same colour. Vectors of different colours will not be analysed.
Figure 1 shows a triangle that is made up of 2 vectors.

Figure 1

The end points of each object are very close together but not
actually closed, as shown in Figure 2.

Figure 2

[

To join the vectors select them and then select the Tools
menu - Join Close Vectors. The software will then analyse
the shapes and join them as necessary Figure 3.

29



Figure 3

In this example the shape has now become a single triangle
shape see Figure 4.

Figure 4

If more than 1 vector is selected then this tool will analyse all
the shapes and join them together as best as possible.

Simple Vector Filter

This tool allows the points in a vector outline to be filtered. To
use this feature select the outlines to be filtered followed by the
Tools menu — Simple Vector Filter. The following Simple
Vector Filtering form will appear.

30



# Simple Yector Filiering
Deviation Filter ] = 1
Length Filker [mm] |1 25 3: =

A Fitting Factar |0 AZ:I

Mote : The larger these values, the more points that will
be filtered out.

Apply | | Cloze |

Deviation Filter (mm) — This filter looks for the error ‘e’ and if
it is smaller than the measurement set then the points will be

deleted.
./"‘\'_Ie

Length Filter (mm) — This filter looks for the error ‘e’ and if it is
less than the measurement set then the points will be deleted.

31



Working with Templates

Templates Overview

Templates are design platforms which can be very useful
when a standard layout or background is used. They can
contain standard data, for instance a background layout which
will provide guidance with the planning and scaling of a design.
The data contained in a template can, if you wish, be ignored
when the design is cut.

Templates can also contain material effects which will simplify
assigning effects. Also, if you set up a template containing
your regularly used effects, you will soon get to know which
colour relates to each effect and use them as a standard.

Mew Design Wizard - Design Templates

» Cutting Compaoser ]

| oy

Default B4 colour LaserkE flects

| Mext > | Cancel

32



Create a New Template

To create a new template, import a file and set it up with the
size, data and material effects which you wish to retain in the
template. Select the Design menu Save As, then select the
option Save As Template.

Design Save As [ %]

" Save Az Mew Design in D atabase

ok I Cancel |

The Save As dialog will display giving you the opportunity to
name your template.

Save As 2] ]

d [EE

LazerEffects.cut

File name: | Save I
Save as type: IEut Template [*.cut] j Cancel |

i

When you select OK the template will be saved ready for
future use.

33



User Management

This option appears in the Tools menu when all designs are
closed down. When selected, this option will show the user
management form.

% User Details

Usger List | System j

Full Mame |s_l,lstem

Password |Passwolc|
Properties
Dperator Level i
Maintenance Level [
Administrator v

IJse Private Settings [

MHew. .. | Apply | Remove User

Cloze

The Ethos program is initially configured with one administrator
user System with a default password of Password. To
change the password, enter the new password required and
then press Apply. Using this form other users can also be
configured, for example, by selecting the New box a new user
can be created.

Enter, New User, Login Name, e.g. admin g|

(] 8 | Cancel |

Press OK, and enter the other details.

34



Z User Details

Uszer List | Fred j

Full Hame |Frad Bloggs

Password |Ginger|
Properties
Operatar Level H
Maintenance Level [
Administratar H

Use Private Settings [

Mew... | Apply | Remave Llser

Close

Administrator — This level is required to access the user
management function.

Operator Level and Maintenance Level — These levels are
not used by the standard Ethos program (specialist
applications only).

Use Private Settings — When creating or modifying a user the
option to maintain private settings for the user is available. If
this is configured for a user then all the settings used by that
user will be accessed from a separate folder e.g.
ethos\Profiles\Users\Fred (not shared with other users). These
settings will include cutter settings, cutter materials, screen
background colour, font sizes, last accessed files etc.

Select Apply to finalise the user details. The next time Ethos is
run, the new user will appear in the login form.

P —

~ ApS-Ethos

35



Backing Up User Profiles

All Ethos settings are stored in a profile directory structure in
NI files which are easily accessible and straightforward to
backup and copy.

Structure
The .INI profiles are all stored under the main Ethos program
directory in a sub folder called “Profiles”.

Ethos/ Profiles (directory)
BOOT.INI
Shared Settings (directory)
Users (directory)

The main Profiles folder contains a file called BOOT.INI. This
file is accessed when Ethos runs up, it contains basic
information to get the program running.

Two subfolders exist below the profiles directory:

1. Shared Settings Directory
This contains:

SETTINGS.INI (contains all the general program
settings)

Cutters (directory, contains all the laser cutter driver

information, see example below)

Example cutter profile directory
Cutters
SETTINGS.INI (settings which apply to all cutters)
Flat Bed Laser - FB1500 (directory of installed cutter)
SETTINGS.INI (driver information for cutter)
Materials (directory)
Twill.INI (settings for cutting twill)
Leather.INI (settings for cutting leather)

36



Note - The materials directory for a cutter can contain any
number of named material .INI files.

2. Users Directory
This directory contains the user profiles from which the Ethos
login process gets it’s information, for example:

Users
1. System (directory, main admin user)
PROFILE.INI (contains user login information)

2. Fred (directory, normal user)
PROFILE.INI (contains user login information)

3. Susan (directory, normal user)
PROFILE.INI (contains user login information)

Note - Any number of users can be created by using the User
Management function. See the section - User Management.

If a user has been specified to have private settings OFF
(default) then after the user logs in, the software will access
the ‘shared settings’ directory for all their program settings.

If a user has been specified to have private settings ON then
a copy of the shared settings directory is made within the
users sub folder, from which their settings are accessed
privately (including cutter drivers and materials).

It is recommended that all User Profiles are backed up on a
regular basis.

37



Backing Up Designs

It is important to back up your designs and database. If they
are not backed up and your computer has an unrecoverable
error then you could lose designs and database information.
Back-ups should also be made before installing any updates of
the software.

There are many devices available for backing up, such as Zip
Drive, CD Writer, Tape and Memory Sticks. Please contact
your local computer supplier for more information.

The two items that need to be backed up are:

Designs Folder — This folder contains your Ethos designs.
Browser.mdb file — This file contains all the information held
within the database i.e. Categories and Customers.

These two files are located in:
C:\Program Files\Ethos

Any other customised files should also be backed-up.
Note - CCT Ltd cannot accept responsibility for any files

or designs lost as a result of not following the above
procedure.

38



Using the Design Browser

Browser Overview

The Design Browser is a sophisticated database that can be
used to store useful information about the designs you save. It
can also allow designs to be referenced by a variety of
headings to make searching and retrieving of designs easy.
For instance, you can list all of the designs for a particular
customer or job type, together with keeping track of jobs in
progress.

Adding Designs to the Browser

To save a design to the browser, select the Save icon or
choose the Design menu - Save. If a design has been
previously saved, the design is simply saved to disk with the
current settings and choices under the same filename.

If a design has not previously been saved, the 'Design Save
As' dialog will display. In order to add the design to the
Browser the Save As New Design in Database option should
be selected.

Design Save As

% Save Az Mew Design in D atabase:
" Save Az Mew Design MOT in Databaze
™ Save Az Template

ak I Cancel |

When you select OK the Design Properties dialog will
appear. This is the database record for the design which you
are saving. It is here where you will enter all of the relevant

39



information about the design.

There are two tabs at the top of the Design Properties dialog
as follows:

General

Advanced

Once all the relevant information has been entered, select OK
the Record of Activity form will appear.

Record of Activity

Dezign: Dezign3

Aictivity . Modified

Fromsto: 15037:48 - 15:46:25
Emplopes : System
Other Infa

The Record of Activity dialog is an opportunity to enter
information about the progress or work carried out on the
design. This can build up a history of all activities related to
that design.

General Tab

Deszign ‘Designd’ Properties
General |Advanced|

Industry :

Design M ame : |BEENEE

Directary Ic:\Ethos\Designs Change |

Reference : IDDDDDSE?-1 9370916153746

Customer : IUnspecified j MNew ... |

Drezcription :

Size [mm] 100.000 = 100.000

QK I Cancel Helpr

40



This is where general information about the design can be
entered as follows:

Design Name - This is the name of the design. The first time
that the design is saved it is possible to enter a filename of
your choice. Certain characters may not be used for example /
\*.~ etc.

Directory - This is the directory/folder where the design will be
saved. As standard, designs are saved to the \ethos\designs
folder. It is not necessary for you to store designs in different
directories as the browser allows you to search for designs in a
variety of ways even though they are all in the same directory.
However, if you do wish to store designs in different
directories, then the browser can be set up to automatically
search a range of directories. If you wish to change the
directory structure where the design will be saved select the
Change button.

Reference - This field may be used for adding any reference
information about the design. For instance a job number or
customer order number could be entered here.

Customer - This displays the customer information associated
with that design. As standard the customer field will read
Unspecified - If the down arrow next to 'Unspecified' is
selected a list of previously entered customers will appear from
which you may choose. If the design is for a new customer
then the New button should be selected.

Description - This allows further descriptions/information to be
added and saved with the design. For example how many
copies have been cut or how much material has been used.

Selecting OK will save the design and the browser details. A
Record of Activity dialog will appear.

Selecting Cancel will abort saving and the design will not be
added to the Browser.

41



Advanced Tab

The Advanced tab allows you to add more information about
the design.

Design 'Grapes' Properties
General Advanced |

Irndustry :
K.y wiords ||

State : |Unspecified

EIEY

Employee : I Syztem

Categom : EH -
i |mported Designe

Ok I Cancel | HElR I

Key Words — This allows any key words to be assigned with
the design. To use key words to locate a design the Browser
icon —
— Find.
State - This field can display the current state or progress of
the design. For more information on Design States see
Adding a New Design State — Page 46.

Employee - The name of the employee who saved the design
can be named here. As a default the name of the employee
who logged onto the system will be entered.

Category - The list of categories is built up by you. As a guide,
this can be used to identify the type of job or materials used.
Select the category that you wish the design to be saved in.
New categories can be entered see Adding a New Category
— Page 43.

should be selected, followed by the Design(s) menu

42



Deleting Designs from the Browser

To delete a design from the Browser select the Browser icon
- , highlight the designs/designs you wish to delete and then

X

select the Delete Designs icon

The following form will appear:

i Confirm Design Delete

Do you want to remove the azsociated design files as

@ You have chozen to remove 1 selected databasze items.
well?

Click "Prompt' to confirm individually.

Tez Mo | Frompt | Cancel |

Select Yes and the record of the design and the design itself
will be removed from the browser/database.

Only select Yes on this form if you wish to permanently delete
the design.

Adding a New Category

In order to add a new category to the Browser, select the
Browser icon < or select the Design menu - Browser.

Once in the Browser point at the Categories heading and
single click the Right mouse button, then select New Category
from the menu that appears.

43



% Design Browser

Designis)  Wiew Tools

0 2ch % M
Select Mode ... Browsing [
Dezigns
—-&7 Database
E3R i
Mew Category
+-Taty Cus |
+-88 Directories
+ Explare

or
select the Tools menu — New Category.

Using either option will create a new Un-named category. Type
in the name of the new category and press the right mouse
button to confirm. This will then place the new category in
alphabetical order on the list, ready for use.

Adding a New Customer

In order to add a new category to the Browser, select the
Browser icon < or select the Design menu - Browser.

Once in the Browser point at the Customers heading and
single click the Right mouse button, then select Edit
Customers from the menu that appears.

44



&% Design Browser

Designis)  YWiew Tools

(3 2 2
Select Mode .. Browwzing
i Dezigns
€7 Database
-4 Categories
i Emblems

Golf

Imported Desic
Landzend Fon
new fonks othe
new fonks uza

i prinkwear
By . Edit Cuskomers |
+-85 Dire
Explore l

Or select the Tools menu - Edit Customers.

The Customer Information form will appear.

& Customer Information

MHame : |Cad Cam Technology Cortact : |
Phane : | Delivery : |Unspecified ﬂ
Fax: | Sales Region : |Unspecified j
Email : |
Address
Post Code : : | J
‘ M et J MNew I Delete | Claze |

Select the New box, then enter the relevant details of the new
customer and select the Save box.

45



Adding a New Design State

Enter the Browser by either selecting the Browser icon = or
select the Design menu — Browser.

Once in the Browser select the Tools menu — New - Design
State.

This will create a new, un-named Design State. Type in the
name of the new design state for example ‘Quotation’ or
‘Sampling’ or ‘Production’ and press the right mouse button to
confirm. This will then place the new Design State in
alphabetical order on the list, ready for use.

Searching for Designs

Searching Overview

Designs saved into the Browser can be searched for and
loaded into the software by any of the following methods:

e Customer

o Category

e Industry

o Design State
o Keywords

e Find

46



Search by Customer

From within the Browser, double click on ‘Customers’ and an
alphabetical list of all the customers you have entered will
appear. Select the customer you wish to view and all of the
designs assigned to that customer will be listed.

Design(s] “iew Todlz Help
) I Y e
| Select Node ...

Designs

£ Database

% 55 UK Limited
12 Handyman DIY Stores
2% Hughes Industries
2% Shophronts Inc

LB Unspecified

- Industries

88 Directories

[#-23 Design States

-3 Explore

Note - Any designs which have not been allocated to a
customer will be listed in the ‘Unspecified’ option in the
Customers list.

To load a design, double click on the icon/design name.

Search by Category

From within the Browser, double click on ‘Categories’ and an
alphabetical list of all the categories you have entered will
appear. Select the category you wish to view and all of the
designs assigned to that category will be listed.

47



Deszign(z] Yiew Toolz Help
Iﬂ|><| Sl EEY ﬁl

| Select Mode ..

E Dezigns

=8 @ D atabaze

E:-:hll:utn:nns
Imported Desighs
Routing

Screen Printing
Wehicles

F-f8%: Customers

fl-fa Industries

788 Directories

iy Design States
-3 Explore

Note - Any designs which have not been allocated to a
customer will be listed in the ‘Imported Designs’ category.

To load a design, double click on the icon/design name.

Search by Industry

The ApS-Ethos suite of software is used in a variety of
industries, mainly cutting and embroidery. If you use ApS-
Ethos for more than one industry then you can select the
designs saved in one of those industries.

From within the Browser, double click on ‘Industries’ and an
alphabetical list of all the industries you have entered will
appear. Select the industry you wish to view and all of the
designs assigned to that industry will be listed.

To load a design, double click on the icon/design name.

Note - If the Industries node does not appear in the list then
48



within the Browser select the Tools menu- Options. On the
following Browser Options form, select the Browser Tree ‘tab’
and make sure the Show Industries Node is selected.

Browser Options g]
Database] Browser Browser Tree ] Browser Lisl] Workbase Dptions]
v Show Explore Mode [V Show Database Node
W Show Metwork, Diives W Show Categories Node

& Ethos Designs [ i ¥ Show Customers Node
* Ethos Designs [7]si :
€ APS Stich Designs (stc) | | 17, oo Industes Node

 APS Punch Designs [* pch] [¥ Shaow DireFtories MNode
£ &PS Loop Designs [* lop] Iv¥ Show Design States Mode

[ Show Remaote Node

QK | Cancel Help

Search by Keywords

Keywords are searched for when using the Find Designs

!;?h tool. See Finding Designs — Page 49.

Search by Design State

This is either the type of file imported (vector or APS) or the
stage of production the design has reached. Each time a new
design is imported the state is allocated according to the type
of file.

When a design is saved, the Advanced tab on the Design
Properties form allows you to select a different state from the
Design State list. After a design has been saved, the Design
State can be updated by selecting Design menu - Properties.

49



This will display the Design Properties form for that design.
The Browser information for that design can now be changed.

To search for a design using it's Design State, from within the
Browser, double click on ‘Design State’ and an alphabetical
list of all the Design States you have entered will appear.
Select the State that you wish to view and all of the designs
assigned to that Design State will be listed.

To load a design, double click on the icon/design name.

Note - If the Design States node does not appear in the list
then within the Browser select the Tools menu- Options. On
the following Browser Options form, select the Browser Tree
‘tab’ and make sure the Show Designs States Node is
selected.

Browser Options g]
Database] Erowser Brawser Tree l Browser Listl Workbaze Dptions]

v Show Explore Node v Show Database Node

¥ Show Network Drives W Show Categories Node
v Show Customers Mode

O APS Stitch Designs [~ ste) :Z Shednduie oo
" APS Purich Designs [*.pch] v Show DlreF:torles Mode
PS5 Loop Designs [*lop] v Show Design States Mode

(* Ethos Designs [*si)

[ Show Remote Mode

ak. | Cancel Help

Finding Designs

You can find a design by either the full design name or just
part of it.

50



From within the Browser select the Find icon !;?h . The Find
Designs form will appear.

Z Find Designs

Design Mame : | Industries :
Dezcnption ; |

Key words : |

Heference:| Find | Cancel ‘

You can find designs by selecting any of the titles on the list
and entering the relevant reference. When Find is selected all
of the designs which fall into that category will be listed.

Database Management
It is possible to switch between browser databases. This is
achieved by firstly closing down any designs and then

selecting the Browser icon =l and then accessing a list of
active browsers from a drop down list.

Initially the drop down list is not available as it only contains
one database (your default). To enable, more databases must
be added to the list. To do this select the Management icon

) next to the list and the following management form will be
displayed.

51



Browser Database Set

Default - chethos\Browser MDB

Cancel J

New..

Add

Edit

kL

Remove ..

New - This icon will allow a new empty database to be
created. When selected the database properties form will be

Browser Database Properties
Short Name: [My New DE
Browser File MDE] |
Defauil Design Directory |
MDB Backup Ditestery |

oK Caneel

L

Enter a short name for the database then click on the Browse

box.

Open

@3

Look in | (3 Archivel

s« @ E-

File name: |bmwsev mdb

Open I

Files of type: |

| Cancel

Next specify the directory and MDB name (to be created) in
the form shown above and then select Open.

52



Browser Database Properties

Shart Name

Brouse File (MDE)

‘My New DB

|||||

Defaul Design Directory |

MDE Backup Directory | s

oK Caneel

Next select the lower Browse box to specify the database
backup directory (for use with the existing backup facility). Now
press OK. This will create an empty browser and also a
‘designs’ sub-directory for the storage of the ISl files.

Browser, Database Set gl
New...
Add.
Edit
Remove...
oK Cancel

Select OK to finish. The new browser is now accessible from
the drop down list. When you choose a database from this list
the current database will automatically be closed, and the
chosen one opened.

Add - This will allow an existing database to be added to the
list.

Browser Database Properties X
Short Name [
Browser File (MDB] [ Browse
Default Design Direclory \ Browse...
MDB BackupDiectony | Browse

You must specify a short name for the database. Use the
Browse box to navigate to the existing MDB file and default
Designs directory (where new ISl files will be stored), and

53



optionally, the backup directory for the database can also be
specified.

Browser Database Properties

Browser File [MDB) [ Browse...

Default Design Directory \ Browse
MDB Backup Directory | Browse...

0K Cancel

Note - This feature is very useful when used with the Ethos
archive facilities found in the Browser menu — Tools -
Database Maintenance -Archive Designs option. Older
designs can be archived to another browser, then the archived
browser added to the database set list.

Edit - This allows the details of the selected database to be
changed.

Remove - This will remove the selected database from the list.

For more information on Archiving Designs see Archiving
Designs — Page 54.

Important Note - When switching between databases using
the drop down list any designs created will be assigned to the
current selected database. Once you have created a new
design it is not possible to assign it to another database
(unless it is re-imported). Therefore care must be taken when
creating new designs to make sure the correct database is
active.

Archiving Designs

In order for the Ethos Browser to function effectively we
recommend keeping the number of designs in the browser
below 5000. This will aid the smooth retrieval of commonly
used designs, with older designs archived to CD or a backup

54



type of your choice.
To make use of the archiving facilities, select the Browser

icon @l followed by the Tools menu - Database
Maintenance - Archive Designs. This will cause the Ethos
Browser Archive Wizard form to appear. Follow the on screen
instructions to create an archived database.

Important Note — This is an Archiving device not a back-up
device, Designs should be backed up before using this feature.

Archive Type
You must decide what criteria you will use when you archive

and whether you want to create a new browser file.

Create new Browser — This causes a new browser to be
created on the archive drive. This is a useful option to use if
you wish to compile a CD of designs from your current
browser.

Move the files without creating a new Browser - This option
will cause the designs to be moved without creating a new
browser.

What Criteria would you like to use?
Select the type of criteria you would like to use to archive your
designs.

Date - This is used to specify a range of dates of designs to
archive.

Design Name — This allows you to specify a range of names.
Category and Customer — This allows you to archive designs
of one or more Category or Customer respectively.

Folder - This allows you to select all designs in one or more
folders.

Archive Everything - is used to archive the whole database to
a new location. This is a useful option to use if you have
designs stored in many folders and would like to organise
them into one physical location.

55



Check to keep Designs in the Current Browser - This option
should be activated if you do not want to delete the designs
from the current database. Activate this option if you are
backing up current designs or if you are compiling a CD but
still want to access the files from your hard drive. Once you
have selected the Options you require click Next to proceed.
The form that next appears will depend on which archive
criteria was chosen.

Select Date/Design Name

If you selected Date or Design Name as the criteria to use for
archiving you will see the Select Date or Select Name Range
to Archive form.

These two pages are very similar except that one allows the
user to select a date range and one allows a selection of name
ranges. The first choice on each page is to archive a selection
of designs by date/name. This option is useful if you wish to
archive the oldest (or most recent) designs in your database.
The final three options allow you to select a range of
dates/names to archive. If you select Archive designs between
two inclusive dates/names then you must select a start and
end date/name. If you select Archive designs before or after a
specific date/name then you need only to select one
date/name using Start Date/Name.

Select Customers/Categories/Folders to Archive

If you selected customers, categories or folders then this page
allows you to select the particular customers, categories or
folders you wish to archive. To select a single item click on it
using the mouse.

When you have made your selection click Next. The wizard will
then archive all the designs that belong to the selected
customers, categories or folders and the Do Archive Form will
appear.

56



Saving Designs

Saving Designs

Designs can be saved by selecting either:

Design menu - Save - Used when a design is being saved for
the first time or if you wish to overwrite an existing design of
the same name.

or

Design menu - Save As — Used when you wish to save the
design with a new name AS a new design.

If a design is saved for the first time, regardless of which save
option is chosen, the Design Save As form will appear:

Design Save As |

5 ave Az Mew Design in D atabase
" Save Az Mew Dezsign MOT in D atabase
" Save Az Template

(] I Cahcel |

Once a design has been saved, this dialog will not re-appear if
the Save option is chosen.

Save as New Design in Database

This option allows a design to be saved using the Design
Browser. If the file is being saved for the first time, select

57



Save from the Desigh menu. On the Design Save As form
select the 'Save as New Design in Database' option.

Deszign Save As E |

% 5 ave Az Mew Dezsign in D atabase
" Save Az Mew Design MOT in Database
™ Save Az Template

ak I Cancel |

This allows the design to be saved to the Browser.

Save as New Design NOT in Database

This option allows the design to be saved directly to a folder,
directory or disk without using the Browser.

Design Save As

© Save &g New Design in Database
& Save ds Mew Design NOT in Database
" Saveds Template

oK I Cancel |

Select the ‘Save as New Design NOT in Database’ option
and the design will simply be saved as a file.

Save as Template
Allows a design to be saved as a template which can then be

58



used as a basis for importing future designs.

Deszign Save Ag | x|

™ Save As New Design in Database
esign MOT in Database

0K I Cancel |
Select the Save as Template button and the following dialog
will appear:
i

&4 colaur, cuk

|t LaserEffects.cut

File name: [

Save as type: |CutTempIate [*.cut] j ﬂ

The design can then be saved as a template.

Adding New Customers as a Design is being
Saved

When designs are saved to the Browser the Design
Properties form is displayed. Select the New box to add a
new customer.

59



Design ‘Design1’ Properties

General ] Advanced ] Embraidery 1

Industry : Embroidery

Design Name : |[MESER

Diirectary : |C:‘\F'F|DGF!#—\M FILESSETHOS4DESIGNS Change

Diescription :

Reference : ‘?cEDb4cE-2DD?1 0138-112409

Custamer : |L|nspecified LJ Mew ...

Size : 100.00mm » 100.00mm

ak, | Cancel |

The Customer Information form will appear.

Z Customer Information

Mame : |Ead Cam Technology Contact : |
Phone : | Delivery ; |Unspecified j
Fan: | Sales Region : |Unspecified j
Email : |
Address ‘

Paost Code : | I
I R I Mew J Delete | Cloze |

Complete the form with your relevant customer information
and select Save to add the new customer to the customer list.

Select Close to return to the Design Properties dialog.

60



Design Layout

Align

In order to use the Align tools select the objects that are to be

manipulated and then select the appropriate Align icon &l il
or select the Edit menu — Placement - Align. The following
variations are available:

Original design with all blocks selected in the order listed e.g.
The 'First selected' was chosen first, the 'Last selected' was
chosen last.

Original design after Align Left icon e has been selected. All
selected items have been aligned to the left hand edge of the
item that was selected last.

Original design after Align Right icon %5 has been selected.
All selected items have been aligned to the right hand edge of

61



the item that was selected last.

Original design with all blocks selected in the order listed e.g.
The 'First selected' was chosen first, the 'Last selected' was
chosen last.

Original design after Align Top icon % has been selected. All
selected items have been aligned to the top edge of the item
that was selected last.

FIRS?LASTSELE%SECOND

Original design after Align Bottom El icon has been
selected. All selected items have been aligned to the bottom
edge of the item that was selected last.

62



LAsT
RSt ELECTED sECOND

Note - Many of the placement tools are only active when more
than one object has been selected.

To select more than one object hold down the Shift key when
selecting.

Centre on Last Selection
In order to use the Centre on Last Selection tools select the
objects that are to be manipulated and then select the

appropriate Centre on Last Selection icon =i 2 3], The
following variations are available:

Original design with all blocks selected in the order listed e.g.
'First' was chosen first, the 'Last selected' was chosen last.

Original design after Centre Selection Horizontally icon
has been selected. All selected items have been centred
vertically to the item that was selected last.

63



Original design after Centre Selection Vertically icon = has
been selected. All selected items have been centred
horizontally to the item that was selected last.

Original design with all blocks selected in the order listed e.g.
The Text in a circle' was chosen first, the 'Circle’ was chosen
last.

Original design after Centre on Last Selection icon Iﬁl has
been selected. All selected items have been centred to the
item that was selected last.

64



Centre

In order to use the Centre tools select the objects that are to
be manipulated and then select the appropriate Centre icon

| B
or select the Edit menu — Placement - Centre. The following
variations are available:

Original design with a block selected.

Original design after Centre Vertically icon El has been
selected.

65



CENTRE

Original design after Centre Horizontally icon @l has been
selected.

CENTRE

Original design after Centre Vertically icon El and Centre
Horizontally icon @l have been selected.

Evenly Space

In order to use the Evenly Space tools select the objects that
are to be manipulated and then select the appropriate Evenly

66



Space icon ﬂl El or select the Edit menu - Placement -
Space. The following variations are available:

Original design with all blocks to be evenly spaced selected.

EVENLY' |
SPACE

Original design after Evenly Space Vertically icon El has
been selected.

EVENLY |
SPACE
VERTICALLY]

Original design with all blocks to be evenly spaced selected.

Original design after Evenly Space Horizontally icon ﬂl has
been selected.

EVENY SPACE  HORIZONTALLY]

Join

In order to use the Join tools select the objects that are to be
67



manipulated and then select the appropriate Join icon gl El
or select the Edit menu - Placement - Join.

Original design with all blocks to be vertically joined selected.

Original design after Join Vertically icon gl has been
selected.

----------------------------- ICALLY

Original design with all blocks to be horizontally joined
selected.

Original design after Join Horizontally icon El has been
selected.

Flip

In order to use the Flip (mirror image) tools select the objects
that are to be manipulated and then select the appropriate Flip

68



icon or select the Edit menu - Placement and choose the
appropriate Flip option. The following variations are available:

Original design with all blocks selected.

Original design after Flip Horizontally icon ﬁl has been
selected.

Change Size

Change Width
Original design with objects selected. They will be manipulated
in relation to the last item that was selected.

69



Original design after Make Same Width icon El ﬂl has been

selected. All selected items have been made the same width
as the item that was selected last.

MAKE SAME
AS THIS TEX

Change Height
Original design with objects selected. They will be manipulated

in relation to the last item that was selected.

Original design after Make Same Height icon El has been
selected. All selected items have been made the same height
as the item that was selected last.

MAKE SAME HECHT
AS THIS TEXT]

70



MinMax to Same Size

Original design with objects selected. They will be manipulated
in relation to the last item that was selected.

Original design after Make Same Size icon El has been
selected. All selected items have been made the same size as
the item that was selected last.

MAKE SAME
AS THIS TEX

71



Cutting

Cutting a Design
To send a design to your cutter, select the Output menu - Cut
Design, alternatively select the Output Design icon \ .

Note - If no Material Manager has been set up then the
Material Manager Properties dialog is displayed which allows
you to set up a new Material Manager.

Provided a Material Manager has already been set up for that
cutter, the Output Setup Details dialog will be displayed.

This is the final stage before your designs are committed
to the cutter.

There are three tabs on this form:

Material Manager
Output
Selection

72



Material Manager Tab

The following explains the features of the Material Manger
form.

Output S5etup Detailz | x| |

M aterial Manager IDutputI Selectiu:unl

ftanager: §

Device IFIat Bed Laser - FBY25 [Rall/Sheet)

b4 aterial IF'aper

Pt |COM1

Froperties |

Send to cutterl Cancel |

Manager - A reminder of the title of the Material Manager
sheet.

Device — The Cutter to be used.

Material — The material to be cut.

Port — The port connected to te cutter.

Propetrties - This will display the Material Manager
Properties form for information only. You cannot edit this
dialog from here.

Send to Cutter - Sends the data directly to the cutter.

73



Output Tab

Output Setup Details E|

Material Manager  Output l Selectiun]

Copies : El: [ Mirmor

[ Ratation

[ FillPage [ Infinite [
| 'wWeed Box | Feed/Pausze
YWeed Size _|:| frnrm) [ Ewery Copy
| J (] _IZ:I T
[ Bite Feed

Owerlap _|:| o [
Fage Break _|:| T I
Mudge [+] _|:| i I

Send to n:utterl Cancel

Copies - The number of copies to be cut. If the cutting area on
the material is not large enough to fit all of the copies, then
once the area is full, the cutter will automatically be thrown off-
line and a screen prompt will appear requesting you to insert
new media. This will continue until all of the copies have been
cut.

Fill Page - Fills the entire area with as many copies as
possible. The number of copies cut will be counted and
displayed on the screen once the cutter has finished.

Weed Box - Cuts a box around each design or object(s) cut,
dependant upon the options chosen in the Selection tab.

Weed Size - The margin allowed between the extents of the
nesting area and the weed box.

74



Mirror - Flips the design over to cut in reverse.
Rotation - This is a three state button.

Off (no tick) - Leaves the orientation of the design as it is

On (tick) -
Grey (tick) -

on screen.
Rotates the design by 90 degrees.

Leaves ApS-Ethos to determine the most
economical way to cut.

New Page - This determines whether a new Material Manager

is used.

Off (no tick) -

On (tick) -

Grey (tick) -

Feed/Pause - This is determined after the data is sent to the

cutter.

Continues to use the existing Material
Manager. Each time a design is sent to the
cutter, it will be positioned in the next
available area on the sheet/roll.

Creates a completely new Material
Manager and resets the cutter origin to
zero. If a roll feed mechanism is attached,
the material will automatically feed on to the
end of the extents already cut. If no roll feed
mechanism is attached, then the cutter will
automatically be taken offline, and wait for a
new sheet to be loaded.

The following dialog will display :

ETHOS Design Workstation [ <] |

& Add new media and put cutter on-line

Copies remaining 1 of 1

Behaves as 'on' above but does not feed
the roll or take the cutter off line.

75



On (tick) - Automatically feeds the material to the end of
the area after cutting. Or if no roll feed
mechanism is attached, then the origin will be
reset to the end of the area already cut.

The value put in this box (in millimetres) adds
that distance to the amount of material to be
fed after the cutting is finished.

Send to Cutter - Sends the data to the cutter.

Selection Tab

If any objects are selected when the Output Design option is
selected from the Output menu the Selection tab will
automatically be displayed.

Dutput Setup Details

Material Manager | Output  Selection |

Cut———————————— ~MNesting —Data Types

" Design ' Cuts'Extents | |7 wecior data

£ Curent Selection " Data Exterts r EUTﬂinQHStED
utiries

™| Sati [utlimes

€ Coloun i Selection || ) Design Ext

Each object! Feord
™ ndividuaty | L I~ Stitch Blocks

Effect if unassigned: I Cut-Thraugh j Edit Effects |

Send to cutterl Cahcel |

This enables you to select which areas of the design are to be
cut and how they are spaced in relation to the entire design
size on the material.

76



Cut Section

Design - Cuts the entire design (excluding any objects
assigned with the 'Don't cut' effect)

Current Selection - Cuts only the objects in the design which
have been selected. If no objects are selected, then this option
will not appear in the list.

Colour in Selection - Will cut every object the same colour as
that selected. This option will only appear if the object(s)
selected are of a single colour.

Each Object Individually - This button will separate each
object and cut them individually, thus losing the spacing and
relationship of the objects to each other, but possibly saving
material.

Nesting Section

Cuts Extents - The area to the extents of the objects to be
cut.

Data Extents - The area covered by all of the objects in the
design regardless of whether they are to be cut.

Design Ext - The area covered by the entire design, allowing
for margins and areas of the design where no data appears.
Effect if unassigned - The effect to be used on all data to be
cut which does not have any effects assigned to it. The effect
displayed is the default effect selected in the Material
Manager. This can be changed at this stage to suit data you
are about to cut.

Edit Effects - This button will take you to the Material Effects
setup dialog enabling material effects to be created or edited.

Data Types Section

Vector Data — Not applicable to Vector Drawing.
Running/Step Outlines — Not applicable to Vector Drawing.
Satin Outlines — Not applicable to Vector Drawing.

Stitch Blocks — Not applicable to Vector Drawing.

77



Re-Order Cut Path

This tool allows you to re-order the cutting path or order that
occurs on a design. This is particularly useful as it minimises
the cut time, because the movement with no cut jumps is
reduced.

To use this feature select the outlines to be re-ordered
followed by the Edit menu — Re-Order — Re-Order Cut Path.
The following form will appear.

ApS-Ethos Series

1 : This will re-order wour design for cutting purposes, Continue?
.

es Mo |

If Yes is selected then all the areas selected will be re-ordered.

Cutting Estimate Tool

The Cutting Estimate tool will provide an estimate of the time
taken and cost of cutting a vector design. Once a cutting
design has been loaded select the Output menu - Cutting
Estimate.

A Cutting Estimates form will appear allowing basic values to
be entered.

78



Cutting Estimates g]

Settings
Cutter |Flat Bed Laser - FB400 ]
I aterial |F'aper ﬂ
Default Effect |Cut-Thiough =]
Copies 1 Selected Object(s] [
ax Bed Size
Fildrea [~ | % |
Enquire: From Cutter
Timing E stimate
Cut Time |
Costing Estimates
Set up cost 8
M aterial cost (] |3 I aterial uzage [mé)
Running cost
[per hour]
Total Cost 0 Cozt Per Capy
Calculate | Cloze |

Settings

This shows the basic settings from which the timing calculation
is made. The Cutter, Material and Default Effect should be
set to match the output when the cut is made (they appear on
the Device and Material tab of the Material Manager
Properties form at output time).

If you are cutting a known number of copies then you should
enter this value into the Copies box.

If you are only cutting a selection of items then you need to
have selected these items before using this feature and then
tick the Selected Objects box.

If you are filling a media area with an unknown number of
copies then you need to tick the Fill Area box. The 2 values
next to this are the width and height, in mm, of the area to be

79



filled. The default is the maximum bed size of the laser. To
enquire the current media area of the cutter you will need to
press the Enquire from Cutter button. The width and height
values will then show you the new area. Pressing the Max Bed
Size button will reset these values to the default area.

Note - If you have reset your media area then you will need to
delete the previous media manager before pressing the
Enquire from Cutter button.

Costing Estimates

This part of the form allows you to set the costing parameters.
Here you can enter the following:

Set up cost - This is the one off cost of setting up the design.

Material cost - This is in square metres. If you only have a
square yard cost then multiply it by 1.2.

Running cost per hour - This value should include such costs

as operator costs, general maintenance of the equipment and
So on.

When the required values have been entered select the
Calculate box. Here is an example of some 50mm text.

AECID

Calculation for 100 copies

80



~Setling
Cutter [Flat Bed Laser - FB1510 (Sheet Onl) |
Material [Paper =l
Defaul Effect [Cut-Thiough |
Copies 100 Selected Objects)

Max Bed Size
Fil&ea [~ [1475 % [995

Enguire From Cutter

= Timing Estimat

Cut Time: 0 fus : 9 mins : 46 sece
r~ Costing Estimat

Set up cost

Material cost (2] [3 Material usage ] [0597

—

Running cost
(per hour)
Total Cost 11.72 Cost Per Copy (0117

Calculate Cloze

Calculation for a full bed area.

Cutting Estimates

Cut Time - 9 mins
and 46secs

Material cost - 2.91
Material usage 0.97
(square metres)

Running cost - 0.81
Total Cost - 11.72

Cost per copy -
0.117

= Copies - estimated as

151

Cut time - 14 mins and
45 secs

Material cost - 4.4

Material usage 1.47
(square metres)

[~ Setting:
Cutter IF\al Bed Laser - FB1510 [Sheet Only) ﬂ
Material IF'aper j
Difauit Effect | Cut-Thiough =
Copies 151 Selected Object(s] [
Max Bed Size
Fi drea v |1475 % [395
Enquire From Cutter |
r Timing Estimat
Cut Time ID hrs - 14 mins : 45 secs
i Costing Estimal
Set up cost 8
Material cost [mé] |3 |4-4 Material usage [me] 147
Running cost 5 1.23
[per hour]
Total Cost 1363 Cast Per Copy  |0.03

Running cost - 1.23

Total Cost - 13.63
Cost per copy - 0.09

Calculate I Close

81



Auto Sheet Nesting

Overview

The Auto Nesting Option is not a standard feature of the ApS-
Ethos Software it an option that may be added to certain levels
of the Software.

The Auto Sheet Nesting option allows one or more shapes to
be fitted, with minimum wastage, to one or more rectangular
sheets. The results of the nesting program can then be used
for output to a CCT laser cutter or exported to other file
formats such as DXF.

Main Features

Uses several passes for quick fit testing through to
exhaustive fitting. The level of analysis can be
controlled by choosing one of 4 levels, where level 4 is
the most comprehensive.

Allows sheet size to be specified.

Fit-to-sheet option available where the analysis will fill a
sheet with one shape.

Allow the margin between shapes to be specified.
Allows parameters for each shape to be set including
number of copies and rotation limitations.

Time out facility which will stop the analysis after a
specified time, the system will present then best fit so
far.

Good usage threshold above which the analysis will
stop (for example usage above 95% may be good
enough so further processing would not be required).

82



Using the Auto Sheet Nesting Option

The first step is to load a design shape to be fitted. The option
can then be found in the Output menu — Nesting — Auto
Sheet Nesting.

83



When selected a settings form will appear.

i Sheet Nesting

— Nesting Settings

Level [4MAXUSAGE) | e
Mix Shapes |V /

— Stop Settings

Fill Sheet v
Max Time (hrs : mins) IU |25
W

Usage (%] (99

— Sheet Settings

Width () IdEIEI
Height [mm)] I#DD

=

Shape Settings

No Copies Im ‘:ﬁl I

Marigin [mm] |0

Rotation Mode I"“W ANGLE 'l‘ Al

/

/

o]

Cancel I

Level of fitting 1 to
4.

Mix shapes (only
relevant when
more than one
shape is being
fitted.)

" Fill sheet option

Stop if this usage
attained.
Maximum
processing time.

Sheet size.
Shape graphic.

Number of copies,
not used if fill sheet
option on.

Minimum distance
between shapes.

Rotation allowed.
(Use ALL buttons to
set values for all the
shapes).

Pressing OK will then start the processing. A progress form will
be displayed showing the analysis being performed. Once the
process has finished a form is shown with the time taken.

84



-Fthos Series
'!": noh : 06m: 285
L

Pressing OK will clear this to show the resulting sheet/sheets.

The sheets created by the process are normal Ethos designs
and can be edited and saved as normal. Each one is named
after the original shape design. In this example the original
shape was called Planneri4.

= ApS-Ethos Series - Cutting Composer - [Planner14-1-59.Isi]

Original shape design name  Sheet No. %Usage on sheet

85



Fitting Multiple Shapes

The process for fitting multiple shapes is almost the same
except that the number of shapes required must be specified
(there is no fill sheet option).

L] L ]
M .
:'\I
[, W - 4
o —
o
/f -

86

Heting Sedingn

Leenl  [4 pLiod USAGE| =

HinShaces = <

fiop Setrge
r

Uzage %] [0

W Trme [hug- o] |2 Ed

Siee] Selign
ithinn] [1000

Hight: [m) 00

Crape Sabings

Mo Coges |0

Magnbed 7

Hodston Mode  |) (IEGAEES =

[ ] o |

Mix shapes is
generally left on.
This will fit
shapes in
between others
where possible.

Navigation
buttons to move
from one shape
to another
allowing each
shape’s
parameters to
be set.




Dealing with Shapes with Holes Using Glue
Function

When a design is loaded (for example from a DXF file) the
system will treat each outline individually — which is not
desirable for shapes with holes. To associate a set of outlines,
to be treated as one shape, the Glue function needs to be
used this can be found in Output menu — Nesting — Glue
before the nesting program is used. This will ‘glue’ all the
selected outlines together forcing the nesting program to treat
them as one shape.

3 separate outlines
loaded from a DXF
file.

Select the main shape and it’s hole (drag a selector box
around them).

87



Next select the Output menu — Nesting - Glue. The 2 outlines
will then be treated as one object, the smaller outline being the
hole in the larger one. When the fitting process occurs the
small circle can be fitted into the larger shape’s hole.

88



Optimising the Fitting Speed Using Rotation
Control.

The fitting analysis performed by the process can be very time
consuming even on high specification PC’s. However steps
can be taken when setting the fit parameters so that
unnecessary work is not performed. This can be achieved by
setting the appropriate rotation limitations on the shapes. Each
shape can be assigned a rotation parameter which controls the
way in which it can be rotated to be placed on the sheet. The
settings are as follows.

Any Angle - The shape can be placed at any angle onto the
sheet.

180° degrees - The shape can only be placed with no rotation
or upside down on the sheet (this is useful when considering
the weave of material when fitting for textile purposes).

90° degrees - The shape can be placed with no rotation or
with a rotation of 90, 180, and 270 degrees onto the sheet.
None - The shape cannot be rotated at all.

Below is a guide to the kind of rotation settings which should
be used when assigning parameters to the shapes.

Circular Shapes

Circular shapes will not benefit from any kind of rotation when
fitting. So it is recommended that the rotation setting is set to
None.

89



Square Shapes

These shapes will not benefit from rotation at 90° or 180°
degrees. Generally when fitting to a rectangular sheet they
should be fitted with None or Any Angle (the latter taking
much more time).

Rectangular Shapes

O

O

These shapes will not benefit from just 180° degrees fitting.
Generally when fitting to rectangular sheets a 90°degree
rotation will produce good results. If processing time is not a
problem then Any Angle can be used.

90



Rectangular-Like Shapes

These types of shapes are not regular geometric shapes but
are close to being rectangular. In these cases the fitting
process can be speeded up by selecting the 90° degrees
mode. If time is not a factor the Any Angle can be selected.
They should be classed in the same way as the Rectangular
Shapes above.

This principle can also be extended to other shapes as shown
below:

Circular-Like Square-Like
To increase the fitting speed even more, and still produce

good results, some shapes which look highly irregular can still
be classified so allowing for a rotation mode to be set.

Rectangular-Like

91



Multi-Sided Regular Shapes.

The rotation mode will usually depend on the number of sides
and how rectangular-like the shape is

None or Any Angle

90°degrees or Any Angle
Irregular Shapes

The best rotation mode for these types of shape will be Any
Angle.

Examples

Example 1— Textile Shapes

92



TRESIO0

4 copies, ANY ANGLE
(irreqular shapes)

4 copies each, 90°
DEGREES (rectangular-
like)

16 copies each, 90°
DEGREES,
(rectangular)

4 copies each, 90°
DEGREES (rectangular-
like, for speed.)

93



Sheet Size - 1500mm (wide) x 1000mm (height)

Fitting Time — 13mins 15sec.

)

L1

Usage - 79%

94

Usage - 81%

L«m
P
L»ﬁ\\/
e |



Usage - 50%

Example 2 - Mechanical Parts Example (A)

The shapes for this example were loaded from a DXF file, the
Glue tool was then used to associate the outer shapes with
their holes.

95



o
o)
o

96

10 copies each,
irregular shapes, ANY
ANGLE

10 copies, multi-sided
regular shape, NONE
(no rotation for
speed).

10 copies each,
rectangular like,
90°'DEGREES

10 copies each,
squares and circles,
NONE (no rotation).




Sheet Size - 1500mm (wide) x 750mm (height)

Fitting Time — 11mins 30sec.

- % o F 3
X K A A 2
. K % N K M
3 N @
e
o Oa > U<0> Ps QQU g . Py | = o
s & K ¢ =, &
@c rd bi L i 3 + G il s
o & &
& & 3 . @O: Q O@@
¢ G@O e ¢ 2 & L& D
e ] o} =5 o [S)
O@O =) @ @ @ o= @ :
O AD 8] =] QA A

Sheet Size - 1000mm (wide) x 500mm (height)

e

Fitting Time — 12mins 10sec.

97



Example 3 - Mechanical Parts Example (B)

This example uses the same shapes as Example 2 above
except the Glue tool has been used to bind shapes together
which obviously fit inside each other. This will speed up fitting
and produce a better result.

[] d
10 copies each,

irregular shapes,
ANY ANGLE

10 copies, irregular shape,
o QOD o ANY ANGLE. This is 2 shapes,
]

one shape placed inside the
other, then both were selected
and the Glue function used to
bind them together.

10 copies each,
rectangular-like, 90°
DEGREES

10 copies, square shape, NONE (no
rotation). There are 3 shapes here,
placed inside each other, then all
were selected and the Glue function
used to bind them together.

98



Sheet Size - 1500mm (wide) x 750mm (height)

Fitting Time — 8mins 46sec

S }"!ﬂl
P

[P
o
-
5

Jn .
= ol e

3
Py
P =
YN(®)\®)(®
. o
[=3 (=3
E &

P S
’H \5 s y & .
() (6) (@),

)
Quit— L~
o

S
)
%
o3
[

Sheet Size - 1000mm (wide) x 500mm (height)

Fitting Time — 5mins 55sec

99



Output

The Ethos Cutting modules have in-built features which will
allow the sheets to be directly output to the CadCam
Technology laser cutters. Each sheet is set up to have the
default cutting effects available, such as cut-through and
engrave. All that is required is that the appropriate effect be
assigned for output — this is simply a case of selecting
everything and then assigning the right effect.

Alternatively the sheets can be saved as DXF files for use on
other systems, this option can be found in the Design menu —
Export.

Hardware Considerations

All the examples shown in this user guide have been
performed on an Intel Pentium 4 1.8 GHz with 512mb of RAM.
This is the baseline recommendation for the nesting feature.
Slower processors or less RAM will produce much slower
results. For example an Intel Celeron 800MHz processor is
considerably slower, taking 2 to 3 times as long to produce the
same results.

100



Controlling the Cutter with Material Effects

Material Effects Overview

Material effects are used to control the cutter. They can control
the speed, power and number of passes, and if required, can
be related to specific materials. Material effects are
automatically applied to designs as they are cut, unless a
Material Effect has been assigned.

'Assigned Material Effects’ overrides the default Material
Effect selected in the Material Manager.

Material Effects when using Vinyl Cutters

When using a vinyl cutter, only the speed and number of
passes are important. These controls can be used to:
* Slow down the cutting speed (only possible if the speed
of your cutter can be controlled by software).
» Specify areas of the design which are not to be cut, for
instance vehicle outlines, annotations or dimensions.
This is achieved by assigning a 'no cut' effect to those
objects within the design. No cut is simply a material
effect with no passes.

Material effects can be applied:

At the time of cutting - any objects or designs with no Material
Effect assigned will automatically use the effect selected on
the Selection Tab of the Cutting Output form.
« Directly assigned to the design. This is used when
different effects are to be assigned to a single design.
The assigned effects can then be saved with the design
avoiding the need to re-assign the effects next time the

101



design is cut.

Material Effects when using FB Laser Cutters

Material effects are extremely important when cutting materials
on the FB Laser Cutting System. They control both the quality
and depth of cut by setting the cutting speed, number of
passes and power output of the laser. Material effects can be
assigned to and saved with each design.

Note - If the entire design is to be cut using the same effect, it
is not necessary to 'assign' effects to that design. All objects in
each new design are automatically marked with an
'unassigned' effect. All unassigned data will be cut using the
effect selected on the Selection Tab of the Cutter Output
form.

Note - Material effects are specific to each laser cutter. For
instance, the settings necessary to cut a material on a 25 watt
system would be quite different to those on a 10 watt.

Creating Material Effects

Material effects can be created and edited at any time. They
are created by selecting the Cutter Setup option from the
Design menu. Material effects are created for each cutter,
therefore you must select the cutter from the combo list and
then select the Effects tab on the Cutter Setup dialog.
Important Note - If an existing material effect is changed, then
the new settings will be used on all designs which have
previously been assigned and saved with that effect.

102



Effects

This form allows materials and related effects to be created
and edited.

Setup Cutter - Flat Bed Laser - FB400 X
Cutter Detail;  Effects ]
Effects / Materialz Effect Details
;. Effects Effect | Arc. Ermor | Passes | Welocity | Ian. Power | Mir. Pawer |
= Matenals Cut-Thraugh 25 1 5 5
...... Engrave 25 1 5 5 5
Kize-Cut 25 1 5 5 5
Mo-Cut 1 1] 1 5 5
Raster 25 1 5 5 5
MNew Material | Mat, Properties | Mew Effect Copy Effects
Delete katerial | Copy M ateral |
Save Material
OF | Cancel ‘

ApS-Ethos will already contain some standard material effects
for both vinyl and laser cutters.

Effects can be created by either 'Effect' or 'Material'. For
instance, you can create or select an effect and then assign it
to a particular material.

Alternatively, you can create or select a material and assign an
'Effect' to it.

The above dialog shows the material 'Paper' to have the
following effects:

Cut Through
Engrave
Kiss Cut

No Cut
Raster

When an effect or material is selected from the tree control, all

103



of the corresponding effects are listed in the Effect Details
table.

Creating New Materials

To create a new Material highlight the Materials title in the
Effects/Materials tree control and select the New Material

button.

Setup Cutter - Flat Bed Laser - FE725 [Roll/Sheet) Ea
Effects |
 Effects / Materials Effect Details
ffects | Arc. Error I Pazses I Welocity | aw. Power I Min. Power |
- Engrave
e Kizs-Cut
Cut-Through
o-Cut
-~ Materials
Mew b aterial I It Pramertics | Mew Effect EditEffect elefe Effest Copy Effects
[l ete i atems | [Eopy i Etenal |
Sane i atersE |
Ok | Cancel | Hels |

A new blank entry will appear under Materials with the flashing
cursor. Enter a title for your material and when you press
‘'enter' the new material will be created.

Once a new material is created, all of the existing effects will
automatically be related to that material, using the current
settings for 'Paper'. It is now possible to edit the effects to the
correct settings for that material.

104



Creating New Effects

To create a new effect, select the material upon which to apply
the new effect then select the New Effect button. The Edit
Material Effect form will appear.

%= Edit Material Effect

I aterial : IF'apel
Effect : ||
MNumber of Passes : W
Aurc Error ﬂ pm
Welocity : Iﬂ cmds
I awirmurn Power © ﬂ 4
Minimum Pawer : |5 _:I 4 Cancel |

A new entry will appear in that section with a flashing cursor
for you to enter the title.

The material to which that effect is to be associated can either
be selected from the material combo list or a new material can
be created simply by entering the new material title at the top
of the list.

Number of Passes - When cutting thick or difficult to cut
materials on the laser cutter it is sometimes necessary for the
laser to make more than one 'pass'.

Note - The output from the FB laser systems can vary from
one cutter to another and therefore there are no firm rules for
the setting of material effects. The information here is given as
a guide only.

Arc Error - All curves are made up of very short straight lines.
The Arc Error determines the length of those lines. This would
not normally need to be changed as the default of 25 usually
gives smooth curves on most material. However, it may be
beneficial to increase the arc error when cutting thick material

105



in order to achieve a constant velocity between straight lines
and curves. A constant velocity is desirable if an even depth of
cut is required.

Velocity - This is the maximum linear speed at which the laser
will cut. By reducing the velocity, the depth of cut will be
increased. The velocity can be increased/decreased in steps
of 1Tmm per second. The maximum linear speed of the FB
laser is 600 mm per second.

Maximum Power - The maximum power output of the laser
during cutting. If the cut is too deep, even at maximum speed,
then reduce the power. Also, if the cut depth is correct but the
cut edge quality could be improved then try reducing both the
power and the speed.

Minimum Power - During cutting, the power of the laser is
controlled so that the quality of cut remains as constant as
possible even when the laser is accelerating and decelerating.
When the laser reaches a very slow speed, for instance on
very tiny curves, the minimum power setting prevents the
power from reducing to below zero. This is the minimum power
output the laser will reach.

Once these dialogs have been accepted, then the Material
Effects will be saved into that cutter driver.

Assigning Effects

Effects should be assigned whenever more than one effect is
to be used on a design. For instance you can:

Assign an effect, such as 'no cut' to part of a design. This
allows that area of the design to use the assigned effect. The
effect selected on the Selection tab of the Cutter Output
dialog will be applied to the remainder of the design.

or

Assign effects to the entire design, using as many different
effects as you wish.

106



Any effects assigned to a design will always take priority over
the effect selected in the Material Manager.

If designs are saved after effects have been assigned, then the
information regarding assigned effects is also saved.

Assigning an Effect to a Design

Material Effects are assigned by colour number. Therefore
when a material effect is assigned all objects in the design with
that colour number will automatically be assigned with that
effect.

This option can be selected via the Edit Cut Effects icon E'
or by selecting the Tools menu — Edit Cut Effect:

This will display the Cut Effect Palette Editor form.

By selecting the Driver Effect combo a list of installed cutters
will appear. Select the cutter to be used and the Effects tree
control will appear in the dialog.

Select effects and then select the effect to be applied. On the
effect palette section select the colour the effect is to be
assigned to, then select Set.

107



7 Cut Effect Palette Editor

—Diiver Effects —————————— |~ Effect Palstte
Flat Bed Lazer - FB1510 [Roll/S Effect Mateiid
[=- Effects 1 1 Unassigned
i Engrave 2 @ Unassigned
Kiss-Cut 3 [l Unassigned
Cut-Through 4 [ Unassigned
Ma-Cut FRGErS 5 [l Unassigned
B [ Unassigred
7 [ Unassigred
8 [l Unassigned
9 [l Unassigned
101 B | Inascinnad LI
Unasszign | e | Edit Remove Unuzed |
(1]:4 I Cancel |

That colour will then be assigned with the selected effect.
Once an effect has been assigned to a colour, then all objects
of that colour will use that effect when cut. When objects are
selected, the colour and their effect are displayed on the top
toolbar.

== =
B B | 4l
‘en e | 100 mm |
[ L ]
[] [ [ ]
[ L a

Any objects selected which have not been assigned an effect
will be displayed as 'unassigned'.

Note - All objects with assigned effects will override the default
effect in the Material Manager.

When designs are saved, the assigned effects are saved with
them. Effects are saved as ‘ini’ files in the Materials folder
under each cutter. See Backing Up User Profiles — Page 36.

108



Printing Designs

Print Preview

Choose the Print Preview option from the Design menu. This
gives an on screen likeness of how the printout will appear.

Printing a Design

To print a design worksheet, either select the %l icon or
choose the Design menu - Print. This will cause the following
Print form to appear.

T - ]
— Printer

Marne: Lexmark Optra [US] Broperties |

Status: Default printer; Ready
Type: Lexmark Optra plus P52

Where:  LPTZ:
Comment: ™ Print to file
— Print range Copies
o+ Al Murmber of copies: |1 3:
" Pages [n:um:|1 p:u:l
Iﬂ ™| Callate
) Selection

QF. I Cancel

109



Working with Images

Scanning an Image

The actual process of scanning will vary according to the
scanner being used since it will have its own scanning
software. Consequently it is not possible to advise how each
scanner may work only how to access the scanning software
via the Ethos software.

To scan an image into the design you have created select the
Image menu - Scan Image. This will display the following
form.

Select Source E

Sources:
DeskScan ll 2.4

Cancel |

To access the scanning software click on the select button or
double click on the scanner named in the list. In general most
scanning software will allow you to preview the image you
have placed under the scanner and then isolate it, crop it and
adjust it further before producing a final scan. When the final
scan is completed the design area will return and the cursor
will be replaced by a small cross on screen.

To place your scanned image into the design, align the cross
into the top left corner of the design and either:

1. Single click the left mouse button

Or

2. Press and keep your finger on the left mouse button and

110



then move the mouse to reveal a dashed line box. While still
holding the left mouse button the box can be scaled in
proportion to the required dimensions either to fit the design
area created or to a desired scale as displayed at the bottom
of the screen in millimetres. The release of the left mouse
button will place the image on screen at the specified scale
and position.

Inserting an Image

To import an image from another source select the Image
menu and choose Insert Image. The following dialog will
appear:

Load Image el B3
Look jn: |ﬁ Images j gl
(=] CottonCap.jpg
golf. brnp

RedShirt.bmp

File name: | Open I
Files af ype: ||AII Files [*.7) j Cancel |
Help |

— Image Information — Preview

Width:

Height:

Sizer

Caolour Diepth:

bare Info | ¥ Shaw Preview

The following explains the function of each box.

111



Look in - This is where you specify from what source the
inserted image is to be taken - in this instance the image is
being taken from a 3"z Floppy Disk.

Files of Type - This is where you specify the type of image file
you wish to insert - clicking on the arrow next to the box will
display the available file types.

To load the image either double click on the file required or
single click with the left mouse button to highlight the file and
then click on the Open button.

To place your scanned image into the design, align the cross
into the top left corner of the design and either:

1. Single click the left mouse button

Or

2. Press and keep your finger on the left mouse button and
then move the mouse to reveal a dashed line box. While still
holding the left mouse button the box can be scaled in
proportion to the required dimensions either to fit the design
area created or to a desired scale as displayed at the bottom
of the screen in millimetres. The release of the left mouse
button will place the image on screen at the specified scale
and position.

Draq and Drop an Image
It is also possible to drag and drop an image (BMP, JPG, TIF)
directly onto the design.

FIFIESETITN |

NEEIED]

AR
=

112



Ethos will receive the image and then display the ‘+’ allowing
the image to be placed into the design in the standard way.

Vectorising Images — Edge Detect

The Vector Trace and Edge Detect tools found in the Image
menu — Vector Trace, allow quick and easy vectorisation of
flat colour images.

To use the Vector Trace option, once an image has been
loaded/scanned, select the Image menu — Vector Trace, two
options are available:

Vector Trace
Edge Detect

Vector Trace

When selecting Vector Trace a dropper tool will appear
allowing the user to select the specific areas of the image to be
converted to Vector data.

Edge Detect
When selecting Edge Detect the whole image will be

vectorised automatically. An Image Edge Detect form will
appear allowing the user control over the ‘vectorisation’
process.

a Image Edge Detect

Tolerance [Low -> High) _}

Preview || Black And'white [
Apply Ok | Cancel |

Tolerance - This will determine when a change from one
colour to another is detected. Having a high tolerance will

113



mean areas of similar colours will not be detected while a low
tolerance means the ‘vectorisation’ will detect the smallest
changes in colour to determine the vector edges.

Preview - If ticked, any changes made using the tolerance
slider will immediately produce new vectors.

Black and White — This should be ticked if the image is black
and white, this will result in faster vectorisation especially on
large images.

Select Apply to commence the conversion of the Image to
Vectors.

Original Image

114



Apply Grey Scale

The Apply Grey Scale tool in the Image menu, will turn a
colour image into a grey scale image. This is useful when
processing images to make them more suitable for
monochrome functions such as edge detect and engraving
output.

S
|

B+ 24 4l s

T G2 OO - A s

Image Options

Apply Texture Fill

115



Moving an Image

In order to be able to move an image within the design area it

is necessary to select it. To do this choose the Select icon il
and click on the image so that it is highlighted with a dashed
line box. The image can now be moved to its required position.

To move the image to a new position, select the middle box.
Holding the left mouse button will cause the image to be
picked up and as you move your mouse the image will also
move on screen. Re-locate the image to a new position and
release the mouse button.

Note - If the dashed line box does not appear it may be that
the image has been fixed - if so select the Image menu -
Unfreeze Image.

Re-scaling an Image

In order to be able to re-scale an image within the design area
it is necessary to select it first. To do this choose the Select

116



icon il and click on the image so that it is highlighted with a
dashed line box. The image can now be re-scaled to its
required size.

The image can be scaled using any of the external boxes.

Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the
selected image to be enlarged or reduced in proportion.
Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the selected image to be enlarged or reduced in width but the
height will not alter.

Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the selected image to be enlarged or reduced in height
but the width will not alter.

Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the image to
be moved.

Note - If the image has previously been frozen it cannot be
selected for re-scaling, until the Image menu has been
selected and the Unfreeze option chosen.

117



Rotating an Image

In order to rotate an image, choose the Select icon ll and
point and press at the required image. Once the relevant
image to be rotated has been selected a selector box will
appear around it.

At this point select the Rotate icon gl (or select the Tools
menu - Rotate). This will then cause all the solid black boxes
to change to white empty boxes. Various options are available
at this point, depending which box is selected.

Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the image
to be rotated clockwise or anti-clockwise. (Pressing and
holding CTRL when doing this will cause the image to be
rotated in intervals of 5°s rather than 1°s).

The image will be rotated around the pivot point (middle box)
depending where this has been located.

Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the image to be sheared along the x axis.

Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the image to be sheared along the y axis.

118



Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the pivot point
to be moved around which the image will be rotated.

‘N’ Key — This will cause a form to appear allowing you to
specify the rotation that you require.

i Rotate
D o
egrees 90
~
135 " 45
180 Ol

225 s
o

270

" Free JZI [0.1-359.97)

[ Preview

ak | Cancel |

Note — If the image has previously been 'frozen' it cannot be
selected for rotating/deskewing, until the Image menu -
Unfreeze is chosen.

Note - If the image is rotated or deskewed too many times it
may become distorted.

Deskewing an Image

Once an image is on screen, if it is not as horizontal as you
would like it to be it is possible to apply the Deskew tool.

1. Select the Image so that it has a dashed line box around it.
2. Select the Tools menu — Deskew.
3. A small cross will appear, move the mouse to the edge that
you wish to deskew, in this example the top left corner of the
image. Left click to register a point. See Figure 1.

119



Figure 1

1st Point

2nd Point

4. Move the mouse along the edge of the image you wish to
deskew (see point 2 on Figure 1) and then left click again to
register this point.

5. The image will now be ‘deskewed’ and should appear
‘level/straight’ on screen.

Image should now appear straight. .......... 2
It may be necessary to Crop the
image to remove excess data
around the image.

6. It may be necessary to crop the image and get rid of
any excess data around the edge of the image.
120



Note - If the image has previously been 'frozen' it cannot be
selected for rotating/deskewing, until the Image menu -
Unfreeze is chosen.

Deleting an Image

In order to Delete an Image from a design, choose the Select

icon il point at the image and press the left mouse button.
This will cause a selector box to appear around the extents of
the image. To delete the image press the Delete key. The
image should then be removed from screen. Or select the Edit
menu - Delete.

Note - If the image has previously been frozen it cannot be
selected for deleting until the Image menu has been selected
and the Unfreeze option chosen.

Freeze/Unfreeze an Image

Once your image is on screen and you have made any
required edits or adjustments e.g. to the scale, position or
appearance, it is necessary to freeze the image into place by
selecting the Image menu and choosing Freeze Image. This
ensures that the image is fixed into position and can no longer
be edited in terms of scale or placement.

To unfreeze the image select the Image menu and choose
Unfreeze Image. This will allow you to further edit the image
or to delete it.

Hide/Show an Image

While creating a design it is possible to hide any images in the
121



design selecting the Hide Image option from the Image menu.
This will then allow you to see only the drawing outlines on
screen.

To restore the image to the screen select the Show Image
option from the Image menu.

Cropping an Image

In order to crop an image, select the Image menu - Crop
Image. A small cross will then appear on screen in place of the
cursor arrow. This represents a corner of your crop area i.e. a
box that will contain the part of the image you wish to retain -
any area outside the crop box will be removed.

To crop the image, position the cross where you want to set a
corner of the crop box, click and hold down the left mouse
button. Now as you move the mouse a box will appear - drag
this around the area of the image you wish to keep and once
the area is isolated release the mouse button. This will cause
all areas of the image that were outside the box to be
removed.

122



Using the Drawing Tools

Drawing Tools Overview

Cutting Composer allows you to draw and automatically create
a number of predefined shapes. The tools can be accessed
from the left side icons or by selecting the Tools menu - Draw
and then the appropriate tool.

H O O OoOJd N

Draw Line — see Page 123

Draw Bezier — see Page 126
Draw Rectangle — see Page 127
Draw Circle — see Page 127
Draw Ellipse — see Page 128
Draw Triangle — see Page 128
Draw Polygon — see Page 129
Draw Star — see Page 129

Draw Line

Using the Draw Line tool allows you to freehand draw any
required shape. An image can be loaded for reference or a
Vector file imported.

1.

In order to draw a shape a design must firstly be
created or loaded.

e

When the design is on screen the Draw Line icon
should be selected.

This will cause the cursor (arrow) to change to a cross.

123



Press the mouse buttons in order to register the path of the
shape.

Left mouse click - Registers a line point represented by a
small hollow box.

Middle mouse click - Registers a curve point represented by
a small hollow triangle.

This is illustrated in the 3 figures below.

Figure 1

Figure 2

Point 1 = Left mouse button/Line point
Point 2 = Middle mouse button/Curve point
Point 3 = Left mouse button/Line point
Point 4 = Middle mouse button/Curve point
Point 5 = Left mouse button/Line point

2 4

124



Figure 3

Note - If you do not have an active middle button on your
mouse then the alternative keys to use are:

a. The Delete key which when pressed will input a curve point
wherever the cross is positioned on screen.

b. The Ctrl key which when pressed will allow you to input a
curve point with your left mouse button.

Backspace Key — Removes the last point entered.

Using the Tab key
1. If the required shape is a closed shape, as in the case
of Figures 3 and 4, the Tab key can be used to
automatically close the shape. In Figure 4 the following
keys would have been pressed.

125



Figure 4

1/TAB

Point 1 = Left mouse button/Line point
Point 2 = Middle mouse button/Curve point
Point 3 = Tab key to automatically close the shape

Draw Bezier

Using the Draw Bezier tool allows you to freehand draw any
required shape using a Bezier form of input. An image can be
loaded for reference or a Vector file imported.
1. In order to draw a shape a design must firstly be
created or loaded.

2. When the design is on screen the Draw Bezier icon i,

should be selected.

3. This will cause the cursor (arrow) to change to a cross.
Press the left mouse button in order to input a bezier point.
Bezier points should be entered in pairs as this will produce
the anchor line required to control the curves.

126



Draw Rectangle

The Draw Rectangle tool allows you to automatically draw a
four-sided shape of any size or proportion. In order to draw a
shape:

1. Create/Load a design.

2. Select the Draw Rectangle icon ]:[.

3. A cross will appear, this represents the top left hand
corner of the shape. Single click the mouse to position
this corner and then drag the mouse to draw the
required rectangular shape.

4. Left click the mouse again to confirm the second corner
point

Or
Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape
required.

Draw Circle

The Draw Circle tool allows you to automatically draw a
circular shape of any size or proportion. In order to draw a
shape:

1. Create/Load a design.

2. Select the Draw Circle icon ©' .

3. A cross will appear this represents the centre of the
circle. Single click the mouse to position this point and
then drag the mouse to draw the required circle.

4. Left click the mouse again to confirm the size of circle

Or
Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape

127



required.

Draw Ellipse

The Draw Ellipse tool allows you to automatically draw an
elliptical shape of any size or proportion. In order to draw a
shape:

1. Create/Load a design.

2. Select the Draw Ellipse icon .

3. A cross will appear this represents the centre of the
ellipse. Single click the mouse to position this point and
then drag the mouse to draw the required ellipse.

4. Left click the mouse again to confirm the size of the
ellipse

Or
Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape
required.

Draw Triangle

The Draw Triangle tool allows you to automatically draw a
triangular shape of any size or proportion. In order to draw a
shape:

1. Create/Load a design.

2. Select the Draw Triangle icon £,

3. A cross will appear this represents the left hand corner
of the triangle. Single click the mouse to position this
corner, then drag the mouse and left click the second
corner point.

4. Left click the mouse again to confirm the size of the

128



Or

triangle

Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape
required.

Draw Polygon

The Draw Polygon tool allows you to automatically draw a
multi sided shape of any size or proportion. In order to draw a

shape:
1.

2.
3. A cross will appear this represents the centre of the

Create/Load a design.
Select the Draw Polygon icon = .

polygon. Single click the mouse to position this point,

then drag the mouse and left click the second corner

point to determine the size.

Left click the mouse again to confirm the shape of the

polygon

Or
Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape
required.

Draw Star

The Draw Star tool allows you to automatically draw a star of
any size or proportion. In order to draw a shape:

1.

2.
3.

Create/Load a design.

Select the Draw Star icon # .
A cross will appear this represents the centre of the

129



Or

star. Single click the mouse to position this point, then
drag the mouse and left click the second corner point to
determine the size.

Left click the mouse again to confirm the shape of the
star

Press the ‘M’ key this will produce the Rescale form
allowing you to input the exact dimensions of the shape
required.

130



Manipulating Drawing Outlines

Moving a Drawing Outline

In order to move a drawing outline choose the Select icon ll
and point and press at the required outline to be moved. If
more than one outline is to be selected or you are unsure how
to select an outline see Selecting a Vector Outline — Page
21.

Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the
selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in
proportion.

Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in width
but the height will not alter.

Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the selected outline/outlines to be enlarged or reduced in
height but the width will not alter.

Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the selected
outline/outlines to be moved.

Note - If any outlines are moved incorrectly selecting the Undo
icon El would undo the edit.

Rotating a Drawing Outline

In order to rotate an outline, choose the Select icon ll and
point and press at the required outline to be rotated. If more
than one outline is to be selected or you are unsure how to
select an outline see Selecting an Outline.

Select the Rotate icon Ql or select the Tools menu - Rotate.
131



This will then cause all the solid black boxes to change to
white empty boxes. Various options are available at this point,
depending which white box is selected.

Corner Boxes - Selecting any corner box will allow the
outline/outlines to be rotated clockwise or anti-clockwise.
(Pressing and holding CTRL when doing this will cause the
outline/outlines to be rotated in intervals of 5°s rather than 1°s).
The outline/outlines will be rotated around the pivot point
(middle box) depending where this has been located.
Horizontal Edge Box - Selecting a horizontal edge box will
allow the outline/outlines to be sheared along the x axis.
Vertical Edge Box - Selecting a vertical edge box will allow
the outline/outlines to be sheared along the y axis.

Middle Box - Selecting the middle box will allow the pivot point
to be moved around which the outline/outlines will be rotated.
‘N’ Key — This will cause a form to appear allowing you to
specify the rotation that you require.

i Rotate

Degrees *

~
135 (" 45

225 { T3l
!
270

" Free _,:' [0.1-359.9]

[ Preview

()4 | Cancel |

Note - If any outlines are rotated incorrectly, selecting the
Undo icon 2] would undo the edt

132



Deleting a Drawing Outline

In order to delete a drawing outline from a design choose the

Select icon ll and point and press at the outline to be
deleted. If more than one outline is to be selected or you are
unsure how to select an outline see Selecting an Outline.
To delete the selected outlines press the Delete key or select
the Edit menu - Delete.

Note - If any outlines are deleted accidentally selecting the

. )
Undo icon -_l would restore them.

Cut, Copy and Paste

In order to cut and paste a drawing outline/outlines, choose the

Select icon k and point and press at the required areas of
the design that you wish to cut, copy or paste. If more than one
outline is to be selected or you are unsure how to select an
outline see Selecting an Outline. Choose either of the
following icons:

il Cut icon - This will remove the selected outlines from
the current design and copy them ready for pasting.

Copy icon - This will leave the selected outlines in the
current design and make a copy of them ready for pasting.
When an outline has been cut or copied, load the design that
you want to merge with onto the screen. Then select the Paste
icon.

El Paste icon

The merged outlines will then appear in the top left corner of
133



the screen view and will be automatically selected. Select the
middle box and move the outlines to the required location on
screen.

Alternatively there are other Paste options available which can
be selected from the Edit menu. These allow the pasted
outlines to be inserted into the design instead of being placed
at the end of the design.

Paste to End or Insert - When this option is selected the
outlines being pasted will be occur at the end of the design.
Paste after Last Selection - Before this option is selected an
outline should be chosen. When Paste After Last Selection is
then selected the pasted outlines will occur after the selected
outline.

Paste Before Last Selection - Before this option is selected
an outline should be chosen. When Paste Before Last
Selection is then selected the pasted outlines will occur before
the selected outline.

Perforate

The Perforate tool is a specialist feature that allows shapes to
be copied along vector paths. It enables the user to specify the
spacing between the copies.

Example 1— 2 shapes need to be defined, in this case a
rectangle and a small circle.
o

Both shapes need to be selected, firstly select the rectangle,
134



then holding down the Shift key, pick the circle. Next select
the Tools menu — Copy — Perforate the Perforate Settings
form will appear.

Perforate Settings

Start Gap [mm) |1

End Gap (rmm]
Colour 2

Flip Scans i

Cancel

Start Gap (mm) — This value represents the gap that will occur
between each shape.

End Gap (mm) — Not active.

Colour — This will be the colour of the newly created objects.
Flip Scans — This setting is used when filling a shape (see
example 2) and specifies that the copies run left to right then
right to left when created.

Selecting OK will copy the circles around the rectangle (circles
are inserted into corners where necessary).

Example 2 — Using Scan Lines to fill a shape.
In this example the scan line feature has been used to fill the

135



rectangle. By selecting the scan lines and the circle shape it is
possible for the Perforate function to place the circles along
the scan lines, so filling the rectangle.

O

Each row of circles runs alternately, left to right, then right to
left because the Flip Scans in ON.

Re-Order Drawing Outlines

The Re-Order tool will allow you to change the order of any
outlines in a design. To use this tool see Re-Order — Page 26
or Re-Order Cut Path — Page 78.

Parallel

The Parallel tool allows you to generate a parallel line to an
existing drawing outline. In order to make use of this function:

1. Point and press with the left mouse button at the outline
to be paralleled. This will cause a dashed line box to
appear around the outline.

2. Select the Parallel icon = or select Tools menu -
Parallels - Parallel.

136



3. The outline on screen will then be displayed with all the
input points shown.

—

(
X
\

A

\\.\ﬁ/@

4. Point and press at one of the input points and as the
mouse is moved a parallel line will appear. The distance
is displayed at the bottom of the screen. Set the
distance required and press the left mouse button to
confirm. Alternatively press the ‘N’ key instead of
selecting an outline point and input the required parallel
distance.

Fatten/Thicken

The Fatten and Thicken tools allow you to generate a Border
to any existing drawing outlines. In order to make use of this
function:

1. Point and press with the left mouse button at the outline

137



to be bordered. This will cause a dashed line box to
appear around the outline.
2. Select the Tools menu — Parallels - Fatten or Thicken.

3. The outline on screen will then be displayed with all the
input points shown.

4. Point and press at one of the input points and as the
mouse is moved a border will appear. The width is
displayed at the bottom of the screen. Set the width
required and press the left mouse button to confirm.
Alternatively press the ‘N’ key instead of selecting an
outline point and input the required border width value.

If the Fatten tool is used then the original outline will be

138



replaced with the new border.

If the Thicken tool is used then a new border will be added in
addition to the original outline.

Obi Fill

The Obi Fill tool allows you to generate concentric outlines to
any existing drawing outlines. In order to make use of this
function:

1. Point and press with the left mouse button at the outline
to be Obi filled. This will cause a dashed line box to
appear around the outline.

2. Select the Obi Fill icon or the Tools menu -
Parallels - Obi Fill.

3. The outline on screen will then be displayed with all the
input points shown.

139



4. Point and press at one of the input points and as the
mouse is moved a parallel outline will appear. The
distance is displayed at the bottom of the screen and
represents the distance between each concentric
shape. Set the distance required and press the left
mouse button to confirm. Alternatively press the ‘N’ key
instead of selecting an outline point and input the
required distance value.

Note — This tool will only work on Closed shapes.

Outline Selected

The Outline Selected tool allows you to generate parallel lines
to multiple drawing outlines. In order to make use of this
function:
1. Using the Shift key and left mouse button select the
shapes you wish to outline.

2. Select the Outline Selected icon = or select Tools
menu — Parallels - Outline Selected.

3. The outline on screen will then be displayed with all the
input points shown.

4. Point and press at one of the input points and as the
mouse is moved parallel lines will appear. The distance
is displayed at the bottom of the screen. Set the

140



distance required and press the left mouse button to
confirm. Alternatively press the ‘N’ key instead of
selecting an outline point and input the required parallel
distance.

Merge Outline Selected

The Merge Outline Selected tool allows you to generate
parallel lines to multiple drawing outlines and merge the
parallels at the point of overlap. In order to make use of this
function:

1. Using the Shift key and left mouse button select the
shapes you wish to outline.

2. Select the Merge Outline Selected icon or select
Tools menu - Parallels - Merge Outline Selected.

3. The outline on screen will then be displayed with all the
input points shown.

4. Point and press at one of the input points and as the
mouse is moved parallel lines will appear. The distance
is displayed at the bottom of the screen. Set the
distance required and press the left mouse button to
confirm. Alternatively press the ‘N’ key instead of
selecting an outline point and input the required parallel
distance.

Note — This tool will only work on Closed shapes.

Merge

The Merge tool allows you to select multiple drawing outlines
and merge them together at the point of overlap. In order to
make use of this function:

141



1. Using the Shift key and left mouse button select the
shapes you wish to merge.

2. Select the Merge icon ¥ . The selected outlines will be
merged into a single shape.

Note - The selected outlines must overlap for the Merge facility
to work.

Note — This tool will only work on Closed shapes.

Overlap

The Overlap tool allows you to select two drawing outlines and
overlap them at a user defined width. In order to make use of
this function:

1. Using the Shift key and left mouse button select the two
shapes in the order you wish them to overlap.

2. Select the Overlap icon @.

3. A Parallel Distance form will appear. Input the required
amount of overlap.

4. The selected outlines will be overlapped. This means
that the first selected shape will be altered in relation to
the second selected shape and overlapped at the
defined distance.

Note - The selected outlines must already overlap for the
Overlap facility to work.
Note — This tool will only work on Closed shapes.

Hatching
The Hatching tool allows new and exciting vector fill patterns to

142



be created, it allows one shape to be filled with another shape.
The 2™ shape is automatically clipped to fit inside the first.

Examples

Two shapes are required to perform the function, a major
shape and a minor shape. These shapes can be imported from
vector files, or created as Drawing Outlines

Major Shape Minor Shape

O

To generate hatching fills firstly select the major shape, then
press and hold the Shift key and select the minor shape. Next

143



select the Tools menu — Hatching — Open Vectors or Closed
Vectors. (Both the Open Vectors and the Closed Vectors tools
work in the same way but the results of the fill are slightly
different.) You will now see that the cursor becomes a copy of
the minor shape and can be move around the screen. Place
the minor shape somewhere in the major shape by single
clicking. See Figure 1.

Figure 1

O

Then you will be requested for the placement of a second
minor shape, place this next to the first shape (by a single
click) to form the start of a row (the row does not need to be
horizontal, it can be at an angle) see Figure 2.

O

Finally you will be requested to place a 3" minor shape below
the first minor shape (by a single click) to form the start of a
column see Figure 3.

Figure 2

144



Figure 3

O
O

Using these 3 shape placements the system will then calculate
the rows and columns of minor shapes and place them inside
the major shape, at the edge of the major shape the minor
shape will be clipped to stay within it see Figure 4.

Figure 4

Open and Closed Hatching

The hatching tool operates in 2 modes, Open Vectors (as
shown in Figure 4) and Closed Vectors. If the closed version
is used then the minor shapes will be closed when they are
clipped at the edge.

145



Open Vectors (clipped minor shape is incomplete)

Closed Vectors (extra points are added to the minor shape to
close it).

The Open Vectors option is useful if you wish to minimise the
amount of vectors at the edge of the shape. The Closed
Vectors option is useful as it helps define the original major
shape, see Figure 5.

146



Figure 5
| [ e
AC L I
I '
N N [

™
_

S N
NCEEEIE EIE L7
N[ [ [ =

Ji | N |

The generated shapes are normal vector objects and can be
used for drawing purposes as well as output for the laser
cutting systems.

Vector Slice

It is possible to split vector shapes by placing slice lines across
an outlines. To use the slice tool, select the outline/outlines to
be sliced. Then select the Tool menu - Vector Slice. The
cursor will now change to a small knife cursor. To slice the
outline, simply click point pairs across the shape (click once
then move the mouse to create a line, click again to place the
line). The lines represent where the slice/slices will occur.

147



/ /
¥ SN VR S fm
—— ! - .. /
/ : A
/ / /
5 ! n / [
! ! /
---.flr.____ / R
A .-H_ ....... rf.-."— .................... . &
! ! /
f

Press the right-mouse button to exit from the tool. The shape
will then be split up (the split parts in Figure 2 have been
moved apart for clarity).

Figure 2

B ek T
e -

This feature is particularly useful for changing the colour or
cutting effect of part of a shape.

Generate Scan Lines

To use the Generate Scan Lines tool select an outline/outlines
followed by the Tool menu - Generate Scan Lines.

Z Generate Scan Lines

Scan Line Pitch

% Pitch =+ [0.001 - 100.00 ]
H #
1l Il Shoten Scan (mm) [0

& Horizontal © Wertical  Angle 4:|°

[Leave Angle O for visual input.]

Cancel

148



Set the details as required and the appropriate scan lines will
be generated for the selected outline/outlines.

Engraving Properties

It is possible to specify engraving settings for a design (without
it being necessary to switch to the LMS engraving module).

Figure 1

& |ApS-Fthos Series - Cutting Composer - [Designd.IS1]
esign |G CutputVews Tools Port Text Inage Window Help
TANNGY X -BEAHDG g -]
E| = B
I o

(L]

R
o [

WX 0D 0O0HI N
50 mm H

Properties can be assigned to individual objects without the
need to create extra complex engraving data by selecting the

Edit Properties icon & .

149



Properties g]
Engraving Properties l

Enable Engraving |

Scan Line 0z

Resolution [mm)

Wertical v

whhite Space 10

Diztance (rmm)
Images
Grey Levels =11 -
Hegative I

FPower Contrast High -

Wector Engraving

Fill Colour Col 1 I ~
IIze Images r
Apply

Engraving Properties ‘tab’
To enable an image for engraving the Enable Engraving box
should be ticked.

Scan Line Resolution - This is the distance between the laser
lines as it scans back and forth across the image. A setting of
0.2 will give a good definition, higher values will produce a
lined appearance (less dense coverage).

White Space - This setting is the overrun value added to
either end of the scan lines to allow the laser head to
accelerate to the correct speed before laser firing begins. In
most cases 10mm is adequate. In the future, if the laser head
speed is increased this value may also need to be increased.
Vertical — This setting should usually be left ON. This setting
dictates whether the engraving is made by up and down
motions or side to side. For laser machines other than the 400
series, the engraving motion is more efficient in the vertical
axis.

150



Grey Levels - This setting is used at output time and indicates
the colour reduction to be applied to the grey scale image. For
example the default of 64 will produce upto 64 different laser
power levels, while 16 will only produce upto 16. The value
you choose will be dependent on the image you are engraving
(photos may require 64 greys while a flat colour clip art may
only require 16). A lower value can significantly reduce the
amount of data sent to the laser machine, and, depending on
the image, may not have a significant effect on the engraving
results.

Negative - This setting is usually OFF, but when engraving on
dark materials (such as denim) should be set to ON to invert
the colours of an image.

Power Contrast - This setting is an output parameter which
will process the laser powers used by the image to enhance
the final engraving results. Usually on tonal images the “high”
value gives excellent results but you may find that you will
need to drop this value down for more flat colour images which
use less colours.

Fill Colour and Use Images - These are not used in this case
and should be left as they are for further information see
Engraving Vectors — Page 153 .

In this example the default settings are adequate and the
Enable Engraving box is ticked.

151



Properties @
Engraving Froperties l
Enable Engraving v
Scan Line 0.z
Resolution [rmm)
Werlical v
‘white Space 10
Distance (mm]
Images
Grey Levels B4 -

Megative I

Power Contrast High -

Wector Engraving
Fill Colour Col | [ ~

Use Images I

Apply

Select Apply to assign these settings to the image. If you have
imported a colour image then it will be automatically converted
to a 256 grey scale image when the settings are applied.

When the design is sent to the Laser by selecting the Output

Design icon "\ the software will create or use the laser
effect called ‘Raster’ to determine the minimum and maximum
powers to be used on the grey colours. The default powers for
this effect are 5% and 20%. If you find this does not give you
the correct results then you should edit the effect in the normal
manner and change the powers accordingly.

152



Engraving Vectors

Using the same engraving properties it is also possible to
engrave-fill closed vectors and text.

This example shows some text underlined with a thin vector
rectangle. The colour of these objects has been set to ‘No-
Cut’ to avoid them being cut out by the laser (although you
can engrave & cut if you wish).

| EGECEEEEETEEPEPPEREERPEEREE L et T PR R m
H n m
L B a

Select both objects and then select the Edit Properties icon

&£ . Next select the Engraving Properties tab and enable the
engraving option, then press Apply.

Properties @

Vector Drawing I
‘ector Output Properties Engraving Properties

Enable Engraving
Scan Line 0.2
Resolution [mm)

‘ertical W

e W
Images
Grey Levels 64 -
Megative I
Power Contrast ’m

Wectar Engraving
Fill Colewr Col 1 [ -

Use Images r

Apply

When the design is sent to the Laser the objects will be
153



engrave-filled with ‘colour 1’ which is the maximum power from
the ‘Raster effect. The intensity of the engrave fill can be
controlled by using the grey levels in the ‘Fill Colour drop
down list, for example a grey level of 128 will give a lighter
result halfway between black and white (each object can have
it’s own fill colour).

‘Wector Engraving

Fill Colour Col 1 I ~

Uze Images Col 122 [ ~
Col 122 N
Col 124 N
Col 125
Col 125 [N
Col 127 N

Col 129 [
Col 130 [

Vector Fills Using Glued Objects

To create holes or reverse the way vectors are engraved it is
possible to engrave glued vector objects see Figure 1.

Figure 1

In Figure 2 we have 2 objects, some text inside a circle. If the
engraving properties are applied to these unrelated objects
then they will be engraved individually. This would give this
type of result (incorrect).

154



Figure 2

To correct this, the objects need to be associated by gluing
them. First select the objects, then select the Output menu —

Nesting - Glue.

The result will be a single object. When the engraving
properties are applied to this glued object the engrave-fill will
give a much more appropriate result.

Filling Vectors Using Background Images

It is also possible to create engraving fills for vectors which use
the images in the background. See Figure 1.

155



Figure 1

Firstly the image is converted to grey scale via the Image
menu — Apply Grey Scale and some text added (with a No-
Cut colour) and placed over the image.

The text is selected and then the Edit Properties icon &
highlighted.

On the following form the Engraving Properties tab should be

selected and the Enable Engraving and Use Images boxes
ticked. Select the Apply box to assign the settings.

156



Wector Drawing
“Yector Dutput Properties

Engraving Properties

|

Enable Engraving ¥
Scan Line 02
Resolution [mm]

Wertical I

Wwihite S pace .

P
Distance (mm]
Images

Grey Lewels E4 -
Megative r

High -

Power Cantrast

Vector Engraving

Fill Colour T

Use Images I

Apply

When the design is cut the vector text will be engraved-filled

with the background image (only the parts of the image within

the text will be engraved).
{ o ( N

}-\"1

Dashed Lines on Laser Output

It is possible to produce dashed lines on an outline with the
flatbed laser machines. First draw a circle in a blank laser
design.

Select the circle and then press the Edit Properties icon & .

157



On the Vector Drawing tab tick the Enable Settings box.

Then from the Line Style drop down list select Dashed. Then
select the Apply box.

“Wectar Output Properties ] Engraving Properties I

Vector Drawing

Line Colour Col1 - Calour Map

Enable Settings v

Ling Style D ashed -
Line Thickness [{
[Pinels]

Fill i

Fill Calour Col1 _ - Calour Map

DoMotPrint [

Apply

Next select the Vector Output Properties tab.

Properties &]

“Wector Drawing

Wector Output Properties 1 Engraving Properties }

Cuttting

Dashed Mark Length [mm]
Diashed Space Length [mm] |1

Continuous Mode v

Apply

This form defines the dashed line size for the laser output, the

dash length and the gap between the dashes. In this example
158



a dash length of 2mm with a gap of 1mm was used (the Apply
box must be selected).

Wectar Drawing

Wectar Output Praperties l Engraving Properties ]

Cuttting

Dazhed Mark Length [mm) 2
Dashed Space Length [mm] |1

Continuous Mods v

Apply

Note - In most cases Continuous Mode should be left on, this
will give the most efficient pulsed laser output.

You will now see that the circle is drawn as dashed (to
represent the laser output). When the circle is cut it will be
output as a series of 2mm lines with a 1mm gap between each
one. This feature is obviously useful for producing laser cut
shapes which are perforated or include perforated sections.

159



Flatbed Laser Hardware Notes

To be able to use the engraving and dashed lines features
shown above the flatbed laser machine will require at least a
Mark Il control board. These were fitted as standard after
2004.

For the dashed lines feature the laser machine must have at
least firmware version 17g (file LaserFB17g.abs). This
firmware is available from the Support directory on the Ethos
software CD.

If you have any questions, please contact your distributor.

Add Laser Tails

This tool allows Laser Tails to be added to an outline.

This is particularly useful when the material being cut out is
sensitive and shows a mark at the start of the design. When a
laser tail has been applied the laser will begin at the start of
the laser tail and then the cut shape should not show the
visible start of the cut.

To use this feature select the outlines to edited followed by the
Tools menu — Specials — Add Laser Tails. The following
form will appear.

ApS-Ethos Series

' Automatically add tails to the outside of shapes?
.y

Yes o

If Yes is chosen then the selected outlines will have tails
added to them, see Figures 1 & 2.

160



Figure 1— Original Outline

Figure 2 — Outline after Laser Tails have been added

161



Manipulating Drawing Outline Points

Selecting Outline Points

There are two types of point which can be selected depending
on the type of outline that has been created. To activate the
points for editing purposes either:

1. Select the outline and then select the Select Vector

5 o,
Points icon il or the Select Bezier Points icon N
Or
2. Double click on the outline.

Once the points of the outline are displayed single or multiple
points can be selected for editing.

Selecting Single Points
1. Position the cursor arrow over the centre of the required
point and click the left mouse button. The chosen point
should now be filled in black.

Selecting Multiple Points
1. Hold down the Shift key and point and click at the
required points - the points should fill in black when
selected.
or
2. Hold down the left mouse button and drag a box around
all the points that are to be selected.

Arrow Markers

It is possible to apply Marks to an outline shape via the Views
menu — Options — Marks. This will cause all the points on a
shape to be marked until the feature is turned off. This feature
also displays an arrow on each outline that indicates the start
point and the direction that the outline was drawn and

162



therefore in which direction the shape would be cut.

Moving Outline Points

To move a point the required point should first be selected -
see Selecting Outline Points.

Once the points have been chosen, position the cursor arrow
over a point, click and keep the left mouse button pressed
down. A four way directional arrow should now appear on
screen. Keeping the left mouse button pressed down move the
mouse - as you move the mouse you will see the position of
the point/points changing. Place the points in the required
position and release the mouse button.

Note - If the point/roints have been moved incorrectly clicking

the Undo icon =2 will restore them to their previous position.

Deleting Outline Points

To delete a point the required point should first be selected -
see Selecting Outline Points.

Once the relevant point has been chosen press the Delete key
or select the Point menu - Delete.

Note - If the point/roints have been wrongly deleted clicking

the Undo icon = will restore them.

Inserting Outline Points

To insert a point the point you wish to insert before should first
be selected - see Selecting Outline Points. Once the relevant
point is selected press the Insert key or select the Point menu

163



- Insert. A rubber band line will now appear on screen
attaching you between your chosen point and the point
preceding it. The cross on the rubber band line allows you to
position the point you wish to insert. Pressing the left mouse
button when this cross is in position will insert a line point
represented by a square. To insert a curve point, represented
by a triangle you have the following options:

1. If your middle mouse button is active place the cross in
the desired position and press it - a curve point should
appear.

2. Place the cross in the required position, hold down the
Ctrl key and click the left mouse button to input the
point.

3. Place the cross in the required position for the point and
press the Delete key - this will input a curve point at the
specified position.

Note - This function will only work with Vector points.

Note — Applying Marks to an outline via the Views menu -
Options- Marks tool is useful when inserting points as you
can identify the insert position more easily.

Adding Outline Points

To add a point, a point on the outline to which you wish to add
should first be selected - see Selecting Outline Points. Any
point can be selected - it is not necessary to select the final
point of the outline.

Once a point is selected press the Add key (+) or select the
Point menu - Add. A rubber band line will now appear on
screen attaching you to last point of the chosen outline. The
cross on the rubber band line allows you to position the point
you wish to add. Pressing the left mouse button when this
cross is in position will add a line point represented by a
square. To add a curve point, represented by a triangle you

164



have the following options:

1. If your middle mouse button is active place the cross in
the desired position and press it - a curve point should
appear.

2. Place the cross in the required position, hold down the
Ctrl key and click the left mouse button to input the
point.

3. Place the cross in the required position for the point and
press the Delete key - this will add a curve point at the
specified position.

Note - This function will only work with Vector points. If the
point/points have been wrongly added clicking the Undo icon

"o 1
= | will remove them.

Toggling Outline Points

To change a line point to a curve point and vice-versa the
relevant point should first be selected - see Selecting Outline
Points. A square represents a line point, a triangle a curve
point.

When the point has been chosen, position the cursor arrow
over the point and double click the left mouse button. The
selected point will now change to the opposite point type i.e. if
it was a line point it will now be a curve, and if it was originally
a curve point it will now be a line point. Alternatively select the
point, choose the Point menu - Curve Toggle.

Note - If a point has been wrongly changed clicking the Undo

icon El will return it to its previous state. Alternatively you can
double click the point again.

165



Splitting Outline Points

By using the Split tool a single drawing outline can be
separated into multiple outlines.

To split an outline the relevant point should first be selected -
see Selecting Outline Points. When the point has been
chosen select the Point menu - Split. This will cause the
drawing outline to be separated at this point.

Note - If a point has been wrongly split clicking the Undo icon

El will return it to its previous state.

Round Corners

The Round Corners tool will allow any sharp corner or line
point to be rounded.

To round a corner the relevant point/points should first be
selected (if all 4 corners on a rectangle are to be rounded, all 4
corner points may be selected at once) - see Selecting
Outline Points — Page 162. When the point/points have been
chosen select the Point menu - Round Corners. This will
cause a Round Corners form to appear. Set the required
Curve Radius and click OK.

Note - If a point has been wrongly changed clicking the Undo

icon El will return it to its previous state.

Reverse Points

Using the Reverse Points tool it is possible to Reverse the
point order of an outline, this is particularly useful for
controlling the direction of the cut. To use the tool select the

166



outline/outlines to be edited and then select the
Point menu — Reverse. The order that each point occurs will
then be reversed.

Note - If the Views menu — Options — Marks tool is applied
then directional markers will be displayed on screen showing
the direction of the points.

Move Start

The Move Start tool will allow the start point on an outline to be
moved allowing the user to specify where the cut will begin.

To move the Start Point on an outline the relevant point should
first be selected see Selecting Outline Points — Page 162.
When the point has been chosen select the Point menu —
Move Start.

Note — The Start point on each shape is defined by a ‘double
box’ if a line point or a ‘double triangle’ if a curve point.

167



Text

Creating Text

In order to create any text a design must first be active on
screen. To do this either:

a. Load an existing design
b. Create a new design.

Once a design exists on screen select the Text icon ll and
choose the required, height, and justification. The font list will
display any True Type fonts that may be installed on your
computer.

Most of the icons that relate to creating text are located in the
second horizontal icon bar. These options may either be
altered before you begin typing in the text or after it has been
entered on screen. An explanation of each tool is found below:

Helvetica Bold =] Font Field - This is the Lettering style
that will apply to any letters. A full list of all your available fonts
will appear if you select the down arrow next to the selected
lettering style.

10 =] size Field - This is the size in mm that wil apply to
any letters. A list of available heights will appear if you select
the down arrow next to the currently selected height.
Alternatively you may type in the height of your choice.

E Offset Field - This is the offset figure that will apply to
any letters. This will allow the selected text to appear above or
below the original input line.

168



E Spacing Field - This is the spacing figure that will
apply to any letters. This will allow you to specify any specific
spacing you require between two or more letters.

_B | Bold Icon - This allows the text to be boldened. You may

do this either before or after you have created the text.

4 | 1talics Icon - This allows the text to be italicised. You may

do this either before or after you have created the text.

=1 Left Justification - This allows you to specify the text to
be left justified. You may do this either before or after you have
created the text.

El Centre Justification - This allows you to specify the text
to be centre justified. You may do this either before or after
you have created the text.

El Right Justification - This allows you to specify the text to
be right justified. You may do this either before or after you
have created the text.

~ lLine Text
—1 Arc Text

|~ Spline Text

i Circle Text

Once the required settings have been chosen you will be
ready to enter the text. The text will appear on screen as you

169



type. You may swap between upper and lower case letters as
required. In order to change any of the settings on the text
after you have typed it, you need to make sure that the text is
still active.

To make the text active after you have quit the text option

select the Text icon ll and point and press at one of the
letters. This will cause the input line underneath the text to
appear. At this point you could continue typing or highlight any
of the letters that you wish to manipulate. To highlight them
either:

1. Place the arrow over the first letter and press and hold
down the left mouse button. As you then swipe the
mouse over the letters a black box will appear over
them. The black box indicates which letters you have
selected to alter.

Or

2. Double click the mouse when it is located over any
letter in the line and this will cause all the letters on the
line to be selected.

When you have chosen the required letters, select the
changes that you wish to apply, i.e. height, letter style,
colour etc.

170



Line Text

In order to create any text a design must first be active on
screen. To do this either:

a. Load an existing design.

b. Create a new design.

Click the Text icon ll and choose the required lettering style,
height, and justification.

. Select the Line Text icon il

2. The cursor will change to a cross and two points should
be entered, one on the left hand side and one on the
right hand side.

3. A flashing cursor will appear between the two points a
line will appear.

4. It is between the first and last point on this line that the
selected justification is applied.

entres || [effe

g

5. If the line is entered on a slant then the text will appear

on a slant.

171



6. If the Enter key is pressed then a second input line will
be activated to enter more text.
Arc Text

In order to create any text a design must first be active on
screen. To do this either:

a. Load an existing design.

b. Create a new design.

Click the Text icon ll and choose the required lettering style,
height, and justification.

6.

172

Select the Arc Text icon :l

Following this the cursor will change to a cross and
three points should then be entered. One on the left
hand side, one on the right hand side and then a middle
point which will determine the type of arc.

N

The text will appear on screen as you type.

It is between the first two points entered that the
justification applies.

If the arc is entered on a slant then the text will appear
on a slant.

If the Enter key is pressed then a second input line will



be activated to enter more text.

Spline Text

In order to create any text a design must first be active on
screen. To do this either:

a. Load an existing design.
b. Create a New design.

Click the Text icon ll and choose the required lettering style,
height, and justification.

1. Select the Spline text icon il

2. Following this the cursor will change to a cross and
points may now be entered to represent the path that
you wish the text to follow. If the Middle mouse button
(Delete key) is pressed to register a point instead of the
left mouse button then a curve point will be entered
rather than a line point. The text input points may also
be edited afterwards if required.

\/QWM*:;-“

3. The text will appear on screen as you type.

TAL) TeXL.

4. It is between the first and last points entered that the
173




justification applies.

Text Copy and Paste

It is possible to paste text from other applications via the
Windows clipboard directly into a design or into the text tool.
For example, using Windows Wordpad some text can be typed
and copied to the clipboard using the standard copy function.

When the Paste icon & is selected in Ethos the text is
automatically created with a default block font at 10mm height.

Alternatively the font and height settings can be controlled by
selecting the text tool before pasting.

Note - This feature is useful for utilising spell checking facilities
in other packages, e.g. prepare the spell checked text in MS-
Word, then copy and paste it into Ethos.

Text Deforms

There are various advanced deform options that can be
applied to a selected text entry or any other object.

The advanced deform tools can either be accessed by the
icons on the base line tool bar or by selecting the Tools menu
- Deform.

El Box Fit

Selecting Box Fit will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once selected a
cross will appear allowing you to specify the placement and
type of box that the selected items are to fit to. Usually a left
corner point, followed by a right corner point followed by a
height point would be entered. This will cause the following

174



type of text to appear.

i

El Arc Fit

Selecting Arc Fit will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once selected a
cross will appear allowing you to specify the placement and
type of arc that the selected items are to fit to. Usually a left
corner point, followed by a right corner point then a centre
point followed by a height point would be entered. This will
cause the following type of text to appear.

BRC H

Selecting Distort will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once selected a
wire box will appear around the selected items.

175



At this point, picking any of the corner points will result in the
selected objects being distorted. In the example below the top
right corner point was used.

ﬂl Perspective

Selecting Perspective will allow any text or objects that have
been selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen
a wire box will appear around the selected items.

PERSPECTIV

At this point, picking any of the corner points will result in the
text being distorted. In the example below the top right corner

176



point was used.

@l Semi-Bridge

Selecting Semi-Bridge will allow any text or objects that have
been selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen
a wire box will appear around the selected items.

SEMVI-ERICHE

At this point, picking either the middle top or bottom points will
result in the text being distorted. In the example below the top
middle point was used.

177



@l Bridge

Selecting Bridge will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen a wire
box will appear around the selected items.

BRI B

At this point, picking either the middle top or bottom points will
result in the text being distorted. In the example below the top
middle point was used.

@l Arc Distort

Selecting Arc Distort will allow any text or objects that have
been selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen
a wire box will appear around the selected items.

178



AR DISTCRRT

At this point, picking any of the control points will result in the

text being distorted. In the example below the top middle point
was used.

@l Globe

Selecting Globe will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen a wire
box will appear around the selected items.

L AEE

At this point, picking any of the control points will result in the
text being distorted. In the example below the top middle point

179



was used.

El Cylinder

Selecting Cylinder will allow any text or objects that have been
selected to be stretched and manipulated. Once chosen a wire
box will appear around the selected items.

At this point, picking any of the control points will result in the
text being distorted. In the example below the left middle point
was used.

180



Condense Width

This option allows text placed on a line or arc to be condensed
between the start point and end point.

In order to change the width of the lettering to fit to the original
input line, remain in the text tool and select the Text menu -
Placement - Condense Width.

Selecting the Text menu - Placement - Condense Width will
untick the option allowing text to be entered as normal.

Add Shadow

It is possible to add a simple shadow effect to any fill stitch
outline, satin stitch outline or text. First you must select the
shape you wish to shadow.

Now select the Tools menu — Add Shadow.

The system will now show you where you can place your
shadow (move your mouse then press the left button when you
are happy with the position).

181



The system will then calculate the shadow. The outlines which
are created will automatically be assigned a fill effect and
become selected so that you can re-assign the colour if you
wish. In this case we will select colour 2 from the colour drop
down.

N1
NAT -
MO
Nd 4 [
NOS
NAE T

At this point it is also possible to alter the angle of the shadow.

The design will now look something like this when stitched in.

182



The shadow is generated ‘behind’ the chosen features (the
shadow occurs before the features in the design). It is also
possible to specify an overlap so that the shadow tucks
underneath the foreground features. The overlap can be
specified on the main settings form Edit menu — Settings. The
value is in mm and should range up to Tmm. The default is

0.5mm.
Shadow O+verlap [mm) ID.E

Example with overlap

Fill Text (30mm)

183



Note - When shadowing multiple sections that overlap, each
section should be shadowed individually.

Cut Name Drops

This new feature is intended to be used when outputting a list
of names or other text to the laser cutter.

For example if this design was being cut but the text in the
centre of the design changed to create custom designs.

Select the text,

A list dialog will then appear. You should now enter the names
which will appear at the text location.

184



i Cut Namedrops

Fieplacement Text

Fred Smith

Mick Brown
&llan ‘W hite
Toby Silved

Cancel

When OK is pressed the system will replace the selected text
and output the modified design to the cutter (one by one down
the list).

Note - To avoid text get too long you should use the Text
menu — Placement — Condense Width option. This will limit
the text length to the input base line of the text (using line or
arc text).

185



Index

A
Add a NeW Category ......ccccumrrinrmrrnssrrnsesr s s 43, 44
Add @ NEW CUSTOMET .....cceriieerrierrrssms s snas s s s me s 46
Add a new design state.........ccccccmriiiininr e ——— 46
Adding a new customer when a design is saved ..........cccccuriueenn. 59
Adding designs to the browser .........ccccocecmiiiirccnnncscnnnncer e 39
Advanced Tab ..o ————— 42
AlIGN e ————————————— 61
APPIY Grey SCale .....ccceicmiiieriiisrnsmnss s s s 115
Archiving DeSigNs ....ccccerivremmrrnssnmsrmnssnmsnmssmms s s s smss s ssmsenes 54
Assigning an effect to @ design.......cccccrvviemriniime s 107
ASSIgNINg effeCtS ....ccvvcciiirirrr s ——— 106
Auto Sheet Nesting......cccccvcrinimminssrsss s s 82
B
Backing Up DesSigns .......ccccervmmnrsmmnmsmsssssnnsss s ssssss s snssssssssssnans 38
Backing Up User Profiles........cccvemnnmmnimnnsmnss s snssesssessnans 36
BrOWSEr OVEIVIEW ....covveerisrniimsnssasnsssssnsssssssssssssssssssssssssssnssssssssssnsans 39
C
01 o | 1 65
Create a new template .......cccuciiiicmmncsmmnnn s 33
Creating material effects......c.cccvvicmricemiiicn s 102
Creating new effects.......ccccvirccmminnicnin e 105
Creating new materials.......cccceecmriiismnininninsme e 104
L0 1) e [T | T 72
Cut Name DropsS......ccocmrrissemmminssmsnissssssmssssnsssssssssssssssnssssssmsssssssmnsnas 184
D
Dashed Lines on Laser Output........cccoeecmmircmmnceninssnnsensnssens 157, 160
(9 T=Y =1 ] T o (=TS T o L=, 43
Design state.....cccrviiemririrmr s 49
Devices and material ........cccuvemermnsmmermnssnms s 15
E
Engraving Properties........ccoimmurmmnnesmnsmnnsssmnes s snsssssssssnns 149
ENgraving VECtOrS ......cccuiminmsmnssmnssss s s ssssse s snsssssssss s 153
T 1T - U -, 66

186



F

L= 1 (= VA I 1 (= 137

5 o 50
G

(€ T= 1= = 1 - 1 o 40

Generate SCan LiNeS ....uuueeeeeiiiiiiiieeceeeiissrrrsssemssssssse s s ssssssssssssseenee 148
H

HatChing ... 142
I

Importing Vector files ........cccuvmmrnismrrnsss e 20

Installing cutter drivers ..., 9
J

O o 1 o 67
M

Material effects OVerview ......ccccciiemcciimemirrems e sess s sma e enes 101

Material effects when using FB laser cutters ........cccceocmrrriiinnees 102

Material effects when using vinyl cutters ......cccccceccmriiccnnnnicnnnns 101

Material Manager ........ccccuveeerrnssnmsrmnsssmsrrssssms s ssms s s ssmss s ssmne s 14

MOVE STArt ....ccoiiieeeeeciiirir e s nnmm e e ee 167
N

L= 1] ' 16
(0]

L0 YT - o 142
P

=Y 0] - | (=Y 134

0T 7= (] o 12
R

Reverse PoOiNtS.....cciiiiiiiiieeiinrrres s s s s sssssssssss s s sssssssssssssenees 166

2 Lo 101 3 Lo 0] 1= 166
S

Save as new design In database...........cccocemiiemrircnncninsss s 57

187



Save as new design NOT in database ......cccccccecerrrcecerencecernncceenns 58

Save as template.......ccccccmicir i —————— 58
EST: YV T T I L= T | o L= 57
Search by category.......cocurciicninisnmnsmr s 47,48, 50
Search by CUSIOMET ... e 47
Search by industry........cccocceciiiiir i ——————— 48
Search by KeYWOrds .......ccocciiiiiemnininnims s enenns 49
Searching OVeIVIEW ........cccccciiiiimninmnrims s s s 46
Selecting Outline PoINts.......c.cccceciiiirmninnssr s 162
Selection tab........cccvvirirmi e —————————— 76
Setting a default cutter ... 12
£ = o o 181
£ 0= o1 | T 18
T
TemplatesS OVEIVIEW ......iiicerriiemsr s s s s s sms s s ssmse s 32
U
WET=T g T F= T P To =T 14 1T o 34
\"/
VeCtor SlICe....cccuiiiriirirrnrrcer s 147
Vectorising Images — Edge Detect ........ccceerrniimrmniimmnsnssnmssnnsanes 113

188



